
Алматы (7273)495-231 
Ангарск (3955)60-70-56 
Архангельск (8182)63-90-72 
Астрахань (8512)99-46-04 
Барнаул (3852)73-04-60 
Белгород (4722)40-23-64 
Благовещенск (4162)22-76-07 
Б рянск (4832)59-03-52 
Владивосток (423)249-28-31 
Владикавказ (8672)28-90-48 
Владимир (4922)49-43-18 
Волгоград (844)278-03-48 
Вологда (8172)26-41-59 
Воронеж (473)204-51-73 
Екатеринбург (343)384-55-89

Иваново (4932)77-34-06 
Ижевск (3412)26-03-58 
Иркутск (395)279-98-46 
Казань (843)206-01-48 
Калининград (4012)72-03-81 
Калуга (4842)92-23-67 
Кемерово (3842)65-04-62 
Киров (8332)68-02-04 
Коломна (4966)23-41-49 
Кострома (4942)77-07-48 
Краснодар (861)203-40-90 
Красноярск (391)204-63-61 
Курск (4712)77-13-04 
Курган (3522)50-90-47 
Липецк (4742)52-20-81

Магнитогорск (3519)55-03-13 
Москва (495)268-04-70 
Мурманск (8152)59-64-93 
Набережные Челны (8552)20-53-41 
Нижний Новгород (831)429-08-12 
Новокузнецк (3843)20-46-81 
Ноябрьск (3496)41-32-12 
Новосибирск (383)227-86-73 
Омск (3812)21-46-40 
Орел (4862)44-53-42 
Оренбург (3532)37-68-04 
Пенза (8412)22-31-16 
Петрозаводск (8142)55-98-37 
Псков (8112)59-10-37 
Пермь (342)205-81-47

Ростов-на-Дону (863)308-18-15 
Рязань (4912)46-61-64 
Самара (846)206-03-16 
Санкт-Петербург (812)309-46-40 
Саратов (845)249-38-78 
Севастополь (8692)22-31-93 
Саранск (8342)22-96-24 
С имферополь (3652)67-13-56 
С моленск (4812)29-41 -54 
Сочи (862)225-72-31 
Ставрополь (8652)20-65-13 
Сургут (3462)77-98-35 
С ыктывкар (8212)25-95-17 
Тамбов (4752)50-40-97 
Тверь (4822)63-31-35

Тольятти (8482)63-91-07 
Томск (3822)98-41-53 
Тула (4872)33-79-87 
Тюмень (3452)66-21-18 
Ульяновск (8422)24-23-59 
Улан-Удэ (3012)59-97-51 
Уфа (347)229-48-12 
Хабаровск (4212)92-98-04 
Чебоксары (8352)28-53-07 
Челябинск (351)202-03-61 
Череповец (8202)49-02-64 
Чита (3022)38-34-83 
Я кутск (4112)23-90-97 
Я рославль (4852)69-52-93

Россия +7(495)268-04-70 Казахстан +7(7172)727-132 Киргизия +996(312)96-26-47

h ttp s://h em a.n t-rt.ru /  || h m g @ n t-rt .ru
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HiDROLiK Di§Li POMPALAR 
HYDRAULIC GEAR PUMPS Q R / Q S Ч ЕМ  A
Bu katalog, turn Q4, Q5, Q6 ve Q7 serisi tekli, ikili ve ?oklu pompalarin 
dOz ve helisel di;li tiplerini igerir. Her pompa serisinin 0̂ 10, hatta 
dortlu baglanmasi mumkundur fakat burada turn baglama 
konbinasyonlarindan bahsedilmemijtir. Ayrintili bilgi ign Hema 
EndUstri A .J'ye bajvurunuz. £oklu pompalarin toplam uzunluklari 
sayfa 40'ta gosterilmijtir

4., 6. ve 7. sayfalardaki "Bir baki;ta pompa degerleri" ve model 
numarasi kodlama sistemi, pompa se^menizi ve pompa model numarasi 
olu$turmanizi sagiar.

This brochure covers in detail, single, double and multiple pumps o f  each 
o f the 4 frame sizes Q4, Q5, Q6 and Q7 in spur gear (R) and helical gear 
(S) types. It  is possible to connect pumps o f  d ifferent sizes as triples or 
even quadruple units but is not practicable to cover the huge number o f  
permutations in a publication o f this type. Please consult Hema Endustri A.S. 
Overall dimensions o f  these multiple pumps are shown on page 40.

"A t a Glance" and Model Number details to enable you to select a pump 
and create its model number are shown on Pages 4, 6 and 7.

igNDEKiLER / INDEX SAYFA / PAGE

Bir Bakijta Pompa Degerleri I  A t a Glance Rating 

Tamm ve Avantajlari / Description & BeneFits

Model Numarasi Kodlama Sistemi / Model Number Code Structure 

^alijma §artlari / Operating parameters 

Girij Jartlari / /n/ef  Conditions

Performans Egrileri / Performance Data

6 -7

QR4 / QS4 Boyutsal Veriler / Dimensional Data 9 ~10
11

Verim, Gurultu Seviyesi, Eylemsizlik Momenti / Efficiencies, Noise Levels, Moments O f Inertia 12
§aft Ke^eleri ve Tahrik Milleri / Shaft Seals & Drive Shafts 13
On Kapaklar / Mounting Flanges 14

15-16Delik Konumlari, Tipleri ve Ol^uleri / Port Positions, Types S  Dimensions

QR5 / QS5 Boyutsal Veriler / Dimensional Data 17 ~18
Performans Egrileri / Performance Data 19
Verim, Gurultu Seviyesi, Eylemsizlik Momenti / Efficiencies, Noise Levels, Moments O f Inertia 20
§aft Ke^eleri ve Tahrik Milleri / Shaft Seals & Drive Shafts 21
On Kapaklar / Mounting Flanges 22
Delik Konumlari, Tipleri ve Ol^Cileri / Port Positions, Types & Dimensions 23-24

QR6 / QS6 Boyutsal Veriler / Dimensional Data 25 ~26
Performans Egrileri / Performance Data 27
Verim, GOrQItO Seviyesi, Eylemsizlik Momenti / Efficiencies, Noise Levels, Moments O f Inertia 28
§aft Kegeleri ve Tahrik Milleri / Shaft Seals & Drive Shafts 29
On Kapaklar / Mounting Flanges 30
Delik Konumlari, Tipleri ve Ol^uleri / Port Positions, Types & Dimensions 31 ~32

QS7 Boyutsal Veriler / Dimensional Data 33 ~34
Performans Egrisi / Performance Data 34
Verim, GOrQItO Seviyesi, Eylemsizlik Momenti / Efficiencies, Noise Levels, Moments O f Inertia 35
§aft Kegeleri ve Tahrik Milleri / Shaft Seals & Drive Shafts 36
On Kapaklar, Delikler ve Delik Detaylari / Mounting Flanges, Ports and Port Details 37 ~38

Q Serisi ^oklu Pompalar / Q Series Multiple Pumps 39-40

Siparij gegneden once, pompanin belirtilen basing sicaklik, hiz ve 
aki;kan parametreleri igerisinde ;ali$acagindan ve pD faktorunu 
ajmadigindan emin olunmasi gerekir. (Sayfa 13, 21, 29, 36 ve 39'a 
bakiniz.)

Before ordering, please ensure that the pump will be operating within 
quoted pressure, temperature, speed and fluid parameters and that the 
pD factors are not exceeded (see pages 13, 21, 29, 36 and 39).
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ЧЕМ А Q R / Q S BiR BAKI§TA POMPA DE^ERLERi 
A T A GLANCE RATINGS

QR SERiSi / QR SERIES Duz Di§liler /  Spur Gears QS SERiSi 1 QS SERIES Helisel Di$liler/Helical Gears

MODEL iLETiM HACMi
DISPLACEMENT

cm3/dev - cm3/rev 
(in3/dev - in3/rev)

QAU§MA BASINCI
RATED PRESSURE

bar
(psi)

ANi BASINQ
PEAK PRESSURE

bar
(psi)

MODEL iLETiM HACMi
DISPLACEMENT

cm3/dev - cm3/rev 
(in3/dev - in3/rev)

QALI$MA BASINCI
RATED PRESSURE

bar
(psi)

ANi BASINQ
PEAK PRESSURE

bar
(psi)

R4016 16
(0.975)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S4016 16

(0.975)
250

(3625)
280

(4060)
R4019 19

(1.158)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S4023 22.2
(1.341)

250
(3625)

280
(4060)

R4023 23 
(1.402)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S4027 26.1

(1.585)
250

(3625)
280

(4060)
R4027 27 

(1.646)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S4032 30.9 
(1.884)

250
(3625)

280
(4060)

R4032 32
(1.951)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S4037 35.8

(2.183)
250

(3625)
280

(4060)
R4038 38

(2.317)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S4042 40.6
(2.476)

210
(3045)

235
(3408)

R4045 45
(2.746)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S5045 43.5

(2.652)
250

(3025)
280

(4060)
R4053 53

(3.230)
210

(3045)
235

(3408) S5051 49.3
(3.006)

250
(3025)

280
(4060)

R4060 60
(3.660)

180
(2610)

200
(2900) S5060 58.0

(3.537)
250

(3025)
280

(4060)
R5045 45

(2.746)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S5070 67.7
(4.128)

250
(3025)

280
(4060)

R5053 53
(3.231)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S5085 82.2

(5.012)
210

(3045)
235

(3408)
R5063 63

(3.841)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S6083 80.3
(4.896)

250
(3625)

280
(4060)

R5073 73
(4.451)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S6097 93.8

(5.720)
250

(3625)
280

(4060)
R5085 85

(5.183)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S6113 109.3
(6.665)

250
(3625)

280
(4060)

R5100 100
(6.098)

210
(3045)

235
(3408) S6132 127.6

(7.780)
250

(3625)
280

(4060)
R5120 120

(7.317)
180

(2610)
200

(2900) S6155 149.9
(9.140)

210
(3045)

235
(3408)

R6100 100
(6.098)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S7155 149.9

(9.140)
250

(3625)
280

(4060)
R6117 117

(7.134)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S7180 174.1
(10.615)

250
(3625)

280
(4060)

R6137 137
(8.354)

250
(3625)

280
(4060) S7208 201.1

(12.262)
250

(3625)
280

(4060)
R6160 160

(9.756)
250

(3625)
280

(4060) S7248 239.8
(14.622)

250
(3625)

280
(4060)

R6187 187 
(11.402)

210
(3045)

235
(3408)

R6220 220
(13.415)

180
(2610)

200
(2900)

Not / N ote:

cm3/dev x dev/dak ..............Teorik debi = ---------——-------  (It/dak)1000
= 0.00433 x in3/dev x dev/dak (US gal/dak)

cm3/rev x  rev/min
Theoretical flow  rate =--------—— -------------- (It/mm)

1000
= 0.00433 x  irf/rev x  rev/min (US gal/min)



SUPER SESSiZ POMPALAR 
SUPER-QUIET PUMPS Q R / Q S Ч ЕМ  A
Pazar ihtiya^larim karglamak ign yuksek verimli ve sessiz QR ve QS 
serisi pompalar geli;tirilmi$tir.

Dokme demir ve yuksek kaliteli ?elik dijlilerden olujan her iki pompa 
serisi, giri$ deliginden sogukyag geken bir sistem tarafindan yaglanan 
hidrodinamik kaymali yataklarla(bur^) desteklenir.

QR serisi diiz dijli pompalar, minimum basing dalgalanmasi ign 
tasarlanmasimn yamnda patentli dzelliklere sahip QS serisi helisel 
di$li pompalar gUrultO seviyesini ve basing dalgalanmasini daha 
fazla dO$urur.

Pompalar 280 bar'a (4060psi) kadar ani basinglara gkabilir ve girij 
deliginin duzgun baglantisi ile 3000 dev/dak donme hizlarinda 
ijalijabilir.

In response to market needs, the QR and QS ranges have been developed 
to combine very high efficiencies with very low noise levels.

Both series are o f  cast iron construction and high quality steel gears are 
supported by hydrodynamic plain (bush) bearings which are lubricated 
by a system which draws cool fluid from the inlet port

QR spur gear pumps are designed for minimum pressure ripple while the 
QS Series features patented helical gears, which reduce ripple, and noise 
levels even further.

The pumps will work to peak pressures up to 280 bar (4060 psi) and 
careful attention to inlet porting enables most pumps to run at up to 
3000 rev/min.

Q
SERiSi
SERIES

QR
SERiSi
SERIES

I Dujuk gurUltO seviyeleri ign 
geli§tirilmi$ duz di;li pompalar.
Advanced spur gears 
for Low Noise Levels

Yuksek tali;ma basinglari - 280 bar (4060 psi)
Geni§ hiz araligi 450 - 3000 dev/dak
Genij iletim hacmi araligi -16^-240 cm3/dev (1^14.6 in3/rev)
£ok yuksek verimler - 250 bar (3625 psi) basingta
%98'e kadar voliimetrik verim
Uzun omurlu kaymali yataklar
100 °C (212 °F) sicakliklara kadar ;ali$ma
Kompakt govde
Go к sayida tahrik mili, on kapak ve delik tipleri 
Dokme demir govde
A§ir ve zor mobil ijletme ko$ullarina uygun 
Aym tahrik mili ile birden дэк pompa tahriki 
Goklu pompalarda ortak girij delikleri
High pressure ratings - 280 bar (4060 psi)
Wide speed range 450 - 3000 rev/min
Wide range o f  sizes -1 6 to  240 cm3/rev (1 to 14.6 cu.in/rev)
Very high efficiencies - up to 98% volumetric at 250 bar (3625 psi) 
Long-life plain bearings 
Up to 100 °C (212 °F) operation 
Compact size
Wide range o f  drives, mountings and ports
Cast iron construction
Suitable for rigorous mobile applications
Multiple pumps on one shaft
Shared inlet ports on multiple pumps

QS
SERiSi
SERIES

I Patentli sessiz 
helisel di$li pompalar.
Patented helical gears for 
Very Low Noise Levels
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ЧЕМ А Q R / Q S MODEL NUMARASI KODLAMA SiSTEMi
MODEL NUMBER CODE STRUCTURE

R 1  A 4 0 1  6 R 4 0 1  6 B 1 2 A 1  Н 1  A 0 X 1  A  A
On veya tekli pompa 
Front or single pump

Arka pompa 
(tekli pompalarda yok) 

Rear pump 
(Omit for single pumps)

On veya tekli pompa delikleri igin Arka pompa delikleri igin 
For front or single pump ports For rear pump ports

R □
1
A □

4016 В
R □

4016 В
В □
1 в
2 в
A в
1 в
H
1 в
A ш
0 в
X
1 в
A □
A ш

Di$li tipi I  Gear type 

Tasarim seviyesi / Desingn mark

Di$li tipi I  Gear type 

В  Seri tipi ve iletim hacmi / Frame size and displacement 

Tahrik mili tipi / Drive shaft type 

On kapak tipi / Mounting flange type

Di$li tipleri
Gear types

Diizd isli/ Spurgear 
Helisel dijli I  Helical gear

Giri? deligi tipi / Inlet port type

Giri; deligi tipi / Inlet port type 

Giri? deligi Ыфьй I  Inlet port size

Bu kodlama sistemi, standart dual ve ikili pompa model 
numaralari igindir. Ozel durumlar, uglu ve dortlQ pompalar 
igin Hema Endustri A .J.'ye ba;vurunuz.
Sipari; gegmeden once, pompamn belirtilen basing sicaklik, 
hiz ve akijkan parametreleri igerisinde galijacagi ve pD 
faktorunu a$madigi kontrol edilmelidir. (Sayfa 39'a bakin.)

Use this coding system to compile standard dual and double 
pump model numbers. For special features and fo r triple and 
quadruple pumps please consult Hema Endustri AS.
Before ordering, please check that the pump will be operating within 
quoted pressure, temperature, speed and fluid parameters and that 
the pD factors are not exceeded (see page 39).

§aft kegeleri
Shaft seals 2

д Kege ve toz kegesi
Seal and wiper

c Toz kegesi, kagak kontrol delikli kege
Seal wiper, seal with tell-tale

Seri tipi ve iletim hacimleri

p  Serisi 
Series

cm3/dev
cm3lrev

in3/dev 
in3/rev

С Serisi 
3  Series

cm3/dev
cm3lrev

in3/dev 
in3/rev

R4016 16.0 0.975 S4016 16.0 0.975
R4019 19.0 1.158 S4023 22.2 1.341
R4023 23.0 1.402 S4027 26.1 1.585
R4027 27.0 1.646 S4032 30.9 1.884
R4032 32.0 1.951 S4037 35.8 2.183
R4038 38.0 2.317 S4042 40.6 2.476
R4045 45.0 2.746 S5045 43.5 2.652
R4053 53.0 3.230 S5051 49.3 3.006
R4060 60.0 3.660 S5060 58.0 3.537
R5045 45.0 2.746 S5070 67.7 4.128
R5053 53.0 3.231 S5085 82.2 5.012
R5063 63.0 3.841 S6083 80.3 4.896
R5073 73.0 4.451 S6097 93.8 5.720
R5085 85.0 5.183 S6113 109.3 6.665
R5100 100.0 6.098 S6132 127.6 7.780
R5120 120.0 7.317 S6155 149.9 9.140
R6100 100.0 6.098 S7155 149.9 9.140
R6117 117.0 7.134 S7180 174.1 10.615
R6137 137.0 8.354 S7208 201.1 12.262
R6160 160.0 9.756 S7248 239.8 14.622
R6187 187.0 11.402
R6220 220.0 13.415
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MODEL NUMARASI KODLAMA SISTEMI /  Л С
MODEL NUMBER CODE STRUCTURE V f l \  /

Tahrik mili tipleri A
Drive shaft types 4t

Kod Agklama Seri tipi
Code Description Frame sizes

A 5/8" SAE A spline 4
E 5/8" SAE A paralel / parallel 4
В 7/8" SAE В spline 4 5
F 7/8" SAE В paralel /parallel 4
Q 1" SAE BB spline 4 5
H 1" SAE BB paralel / parallel 4 5
С 1.1/4" SAE С spline 5 6 7
G 1.1/4" SAE С paralel/parallel 5 6 7
T 1.1/2" SAE CC spline 6 7
N 1.1/2" SAE CC paralel I  parallel 6 7
D 1.3/4" SAE D spline 7
P 1.3/4" SAE D paralel / parallel 7

Bu sayfalara bakiniz./ See page number. 13 21 29 36

Ч ЕМ  A

Pom pa sayisi 7
Number o f  pump sections /

Kod Agklama
Code Description

1 1 pompa / 1 pump section
2 2 pompa / 2 pump sections
3 3 pompa / 3 pump sections
4 4 pompa / 4 pump sections

G iri; deligi tipleri
Inlet port types

On kapak tipleri
Mounting Flanges
Kod
Code

Agklama
Description

Seri tipi 
Frame sizes

1 SAE A - 2 civatali / bolt 4
2 SAE В - 2 civatali / bolt 4 5
3 SAE В - 4 civatali / bolt 4 5
4 SAE С - 2 civatali / bolt 4 5 6
5 SAE С - 4 civatali / bolt 4 5 6 7
7 SAE D - 4 civatali / bolt 7

Bu sayfalara bakiniz./ See page number. 14 22 30 37

Kod
Code

Agklama
Description

0 Deliksiz / No port
1 SAE split flan ; - metrik civatalar - Kod 61 

SAE split flange - metric bolts - Code 61
2 SAE split flan ; - UNC civatalar - Kod 61 

SAE split flange - UNC bolts - Code 61
3 BSPP
4 SAE UNF O-ring

Bu sayfalara bakmiz : 16, 24, 32 & 38 
See pages:

gik i; deligi tipleri
Outlet port types

G iri; deligi konumlari
Inlet port positions 6
Kod
Code

Agklama
Description

Tekli
pompa
S ingle
pum p

Ikili
pompa
D ouple
pum p

Dual
Pompa
Dual

pum p

A Giri; deligi on pompada / Inlet port in front section V V
В Giri; delikleri ayri I  Separate inlet ports V
С Giri; delikleri ortak/ Common inlet port V

Bu sayfalara bakiniz : 15, 23, 32 & 38 
See pages:

Kod
Code

Agklama
Description

SAE split flan ; - metrik civatalar - Kod 61 
SAE split flange - metric bolts - Code 61 
SAE split flan ; - UNC civatalar - Kod 61 
SAE split flange - UNC bolts - Code 61 
BSPP
SAE UNF O-ring

Bu sayfalara bakiniz : 16, 24, 32 & 38 
See pages:

G iri; deligi olgileri

Kod
code

gap
size

_
Kod
code

gap
size

A 1/2 H 1.1/2
В 3/4 J 1.5/8
С 7/8 К 2
D 1 L 2.1/2
E 1.1/16 M 3
F 1.1/4 N 4
G 1.5/16 X Delikyok 

No port

gik i; deligi 6 l;iileri
Outlet port sizes 11

Kod
code

gap
size

Kod
code

gap
size

A 1/2 F 1.1/4
В 3/4 H 1.1/2
D 1 J 1.5/8
E 1.1/16 К 2

Bu sayfalara bakiniz : 16, 24, 32 & 38 
See pages:

Donii; yonii
Rotation
A Saat yonii tersi / Anti - clockwise 
С Saat ydniinde / Clockwise

Bu sayfalara bakiniz : 16, 24, 32 & 38 
See pages ;



НЕМ А Q R / Q S TEKNiK BiLGiLER 
TECHNICAL DATA

QALI§MA §ARTLARI / OPERATING PARAMETERS
Q Serisi pompalar belirtilen degerler ignde gali^tirildiginda yuksek 
performans elde edilecek ve ta li;m a omrQ uzun olacak $ekilde 
tasarlanmi§tir. Bu detjerlerin dignda kullamlmasi durumunda HEMA 
Endustri A.J'ye bajvurunuz.

Q Series pumps are designed to provide high performance levels and long 
life when operated within the parameters shown. For operation outside 
these parameters please consult Hema Endustri A S .

Maksimum gki§ basinglari /Maximum outlet port pressures Sayfa 4'e bakimz. / See page 4.
Giris basin^lari / Inlet port pressures A$agiya bakimz. / See below.

Hiz araligi 
Speed range

Q4 450 - 3000 dev/dak / rev/min
Q5 450 - 3000 dev/dak / rev/min
Q6 450 - 2750 dev/dak / rev/min
Q7 450 - 2400 dev/dak / rev/min

Sicaklik
Temperature

Ilk £ali$ma aninda minimum /Minimum at start-up -40°C (-40°F)
SQrekli gali;mada maksimum /Maximum continuous +80°C (+176°F)
Aralikli ;ali$mada maksimum / Maximum intermittent +100°C (+212°F)

Viskozite
Viscosity

ilk £ali$ma aninda maksimum / Maximum at start-up 2000 cSt (9000 SSU)
SQrekli ^ali;mada maksimum /Maximum Continuous 250 cSt (1150 SSU)
SQrekli ;ali;mada minimum / Minimum Continuous 10 cSt (60 SSU)
Optimum / Optimum 15 - 25 cSt (78-124 SSU)

Yag kirliligi ISO4406'ya gore 
Fluid cleanliness to ISO4406

ilk ;ali$ma periyodunda / Start-up period 21/17
^alijma aninda maksimum / Maximum in service 19/15
Optimum / Optimum 16/11
Maksimum su miktari / Maximum water 0.1%

Akijkan hizi 
Fluid velocity

GiRiJ hattindaki maksimum hiz / Maximum in INLET line 2.5 m/s (8 ft/s)
GiRi§ hattindaki tavsiye edilen hiz / Recommended in INLET line 1.5 m/s (5 ft/s)

§aft yukleri 
Shaft loads

Maksimum eksenel yuk/ Maximum end load 250 N (56 lb)
Maksimum radyal yuk / Maximum radial load 500 N (112 lb)

Yaglar / Fluids Turn veriler HM ve HV mineral yaglar igndir./ A l l  data is quoted for mineral oils HM and HV.
Eylemsizlik momenti 
Moments o f  Inertia

12., 20., 28., 35. sayfalara bakimz./See  page 12, 20, 28, 35.

D6nQ$yonQ
Rotation

Tahrik mili tarafindan bakildiginda; saat yonunde veya saat yonu tersi 
Clockwise or Anti-clockwise viewed from shaft end (not revesible)

GiRi§ §ARTLARI / INLET CONDITIONS

Q Serisi pompalarin kullamminda a$a§idaki tavsiyelere uyulmasi 
gerekir.

■ Pompalar kesinlikle yagsiz ta ligtirilm am alid ir. A gkapa 
valf lerini a^arken dikkat edilmelidir.

■ Buyuk gapta boru ve bagianti elemanlari kullanilmali, keskin koje, 
dirsekler ile uzun bagiantilardan kagmlmalidir.
Yag girij hizi* 2.5m/s'yi gegmemelidir.

■ Pompalar mumkQn oldugunca tanktaki yag in en du$uk 
seviyesinin altina yerlejtirilmelidir.

■ Girij hattinin hava emmediginden emin olunmalidir.
■ Yuksek hizin oldugu ve/veya yuksek viskoziteli aki$kan kullamldigi 

durumlarda dikkatli olunmasi gerekir.
Genel bir kural olarak 23 cSt (110 SSU) viskozitede, pompanin girij 
basinci 0.8 bar'lik mutlak basingtan du$uk olmamalidir.

*Yag hizi / fluid velocity

21.22 xQV = ---- —---- V=hiz/ velocity {m/s)
Q=debi (It/dak) / flow  rate (l/min) 
D=delik ?api / bore diameter (mm)

0  Series pump inlet porting is designed to facilitate full volume fill but 
the following machine design recommendations should be followed.

Я  Never run pumps dry - particular care should be taken to open any 
shut-off valves.

Я  Use large diameter pipes and fittings and avoid sharp bends and 
long lengths.
Fluid velocity* should not exceed 2.5 m/sec (8.0 ft/sec)

Я  I f  possible mount the pump below the lowest level o f fluid in the tank. 
Я  Ensure that inlet lines are airtight.

Я  Particular care should be taken where high speeds and/or high fluid  
viscosities are involved.

As a general rule pressure at the pump inlet should not be less than 
0.8 bar absolute (6" Hg) at normal viscosity o f 23 cSt (110 SSU).

0.408 x QV = ---- ——  V=hiz / velocity (ft/s)
Q=debi (gal/dak) / flow  rate (gal/min) 
D=delik <;api / bore diameter (in)
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BOYUTSAL VERiLER
DIMENSIONAL DATA QR4 / QS4

Not / Note
A;agidaki gzimler saatyonQ donu^lii pompalarindir. Saat yonunun 
tersi donuslu pompalarda giri$ ve gki$ delikleri yer degi;ir. (Donu? 
yonU tayini, tahrik mili tarafinda bakija goredir.)

ЧЕМ A

Drawings show clockwise rotation pumps. For anti-clockwise rotation 
pumps reverse the inlet and outlet port positions. (Rotation convention 
-  view from pump shaft end).

TEKLi POMPALAR - standard delikler 
SINGLE PUMPS - standard ports

DUAL POMPALAR - 1 giri§/2 gki§ 
DUAL PUMPS -1 inlet/2 outlets

Kod A  
Code

65.0

J
65.0

(2.56") (2.56")

Kod С 
Code

Ornek: R1A4016A11 A 1D1AC 
Example:

Ornek: R1A4016R4016F12 С 1K1A0X1AC 
Example:

IKILI POMPALAR - 1 giri$/2 gk i; 
DO UBLE PUM PS - 1 inlet / 2 outlets

Kod A  
Code

65.0 65.0

Ornek: R1A4016R4016A12 A 1K1A0X1AC 
Example:

IKILI POMPALAR - 2 giri$/2 gk i; 
DOUBLE PUMPS - 2 inlets / 2 outlets

Kod В 
Code

Ornek: R1A4016R4016B12 В 1D1A1D1AC 
Example:

UQLU VE DORTL0 POMPALAR - 39. ve 40. sayfalara bakimz. 
TRIPLE AN D  Q UADRUPLE PUM PS - See pages 39 and 40.
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QR4 / QS4 BOYUTSAL VERiLER
DIMENSIONAL DATAЧЕМ А

POMPA
PUMP

A В С D F1
On

Pompa
Front
Pump

F2
Arka

Pompa
Rear
Pump

AfilRLIK
WEIGHT

kg
(lb)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

Tekli*
Single

On*
Front

Arka*
Rear

R4016 145.0
(5.71)

99.0
(3.90)

92.0
(3.62)

115.0
(4.53)

0 0 11.7
(25.7)

13.9
(30.6)

11.2
(24.6)

R4019 147.0
(5.79)

101.0
(3.98)

94.0
(3.70)

118.0
(4.65)

3.0
(0.12)

3.0
(0.12)

12.0
(26.4)

14.2
(31.2)

11.5
(25.3)

R4023 150.0
(5.91)

104.0
(4.09)

97.0
(3.82)

121.0
(4.76)

6.0
(0.24)

6.0
(0.24)

12.2
(26.8)

14.4
(31.7)

11.7
(25.7)

R4027 154.0
(6.06)

108.0
(4.25)

101.0
(3.98)

124.0
(4.88)

9.0
(0.35)

9.0
(0.35)

12.6
(27.7)

14.8
(32.6)

12.1
(26.6)

R4032 158.0
(6.22)

112.0
(4.41)

105.0
(4.13)

128.0
(5.04)

13.0
(0.51)

13.0
(0.51)

13.0
(28.6)

15.2
(33.4)

12.5
(27.5)

R4038 163.0
(6.42)

117.0
(4.61)

110.0
(4.33)

133.0
(5.24)

18.0
(0.71)

18.0
(0.71)

13.5
(29.7)

15.7
(34.5)

13.0
(28.6)

R4045 169.0
(6.65)

123.0
(4.84)

116.0
(4.67)

139.0
(5.57)

24.0
(0.94)

24.0
(0.94)

14.0
(30.8)

16.2
(35.6)

13.5
(29.7)

R4053 175.0
(6.89)

129.0
(5.08)

122.0
(4.80)

146.0
(5.75)

31.0
(1.22)

31.0
(1.22)

14.7
(32.3)

16.9
(37.2)

14.2
(31.2)

R4060 181.0
(7.13)

135.0
(5.31)

128.0
(5.04)

151.0
(5.94)

36.0
(1.42)

36.0
(1.42)

15.2
(33.4)

17.4
(38.3)

14.7
(32.3)

S4016 151.0
(5.94)

104.0
(4.09)

98.0
(3.86)

121.0
(4.76) 0 0 12.3

(27.0)
14.5

(31.9)
11.8

(26.0)
S4023 158.0

(6.22)
112.0
(4.41)

105.0
(4.13)

129.0
(5.08)

8.0
(0.31)

8.0
(0.31)

13.0
(28.6)

15.2
(33.4)

12.5
(27.5)

S4027 163.0
(6.42)

117.0
(4.61)

110.0
(4.33)

134.0
(5.28)

13.0
(0.51)

13.0
(0.51)

13.5
(29.7)

15.7
(34.5)

13.0
(28.6)

S4032 169.0
(6.65)

123.0
(4.84)

116.0
(4.57)

139.0
(5.47)

18.0
(0.71)

18.0
(0.71)

14.0
(30.8)

16.2
(35.6)

13.5
(29.7)

S4037 175.0
(6.89)

129.0
(5.08)

122.0
(4.80)

145.0
(5.71)

24.0
(0.94)

24.0
(0.94)

14.5
(31.9)

16.7
(36.7)

14.0
(30.8)

S4042 181.0
(7.13)

135.0
(5.31)

128.0
(5.04)

151.0
(5.94)

30.0
(1.18)

30.0
(1.18)

15.0
(33.0)

17.2
(37.8)

14.5
(31.9)

*Not / N ote :
Agirliklar yaklajik degerlerdir.
ikili pompa aijirliiji = (on pompa + arka pompa) a§irli§i
Dual pompa a§irli§i = (on pompa + arka pompa) agirligi -4 .5  kg (10 lb)

Weights are approximate.
Double pump weight = (front + rear) weights
Dual pump weight = (front + rear) weights -  4.5 kg (10 lb)
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PERFORMANS E^RiLERi 
PERFORMANCE DATA QR4 / QS4 ЧЕМ A

QR4 SERiSi / QR4 SERIES

US gpm It/min
г- 200

-  50
180

45
- 160

40
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- 140

-  30
- 120
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- 100

-  20 80

-  15 60
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1000 2000
 I_______________I__

Hiz I  Speed

R4045

R4038

R4032

R4027
R4023
R4019
R4016

3000 dev/dak 
I rev/min

Giris giicu / Input power

£IKI§ DEBiLERi teorik deQerlerdir. Genelde volQmetrik verim %95'ten 
fazladir.
GiRi? GU^LERi gergek degerlerdir. Ortalama verim hesaba katilmijtir. 
Qki? basinci 50 bar'dan daha az olursa Hema Endustri A.§'ye 
damjilmalidir.
Ornek: R4045 pompasi 1500 dev/dak'da, 67.5 It/dak (17.8 USgal/dak) 

debi saglar ve 200bar (2900 psi) gki$ basincinda gali$tirmak 
ign 25 kW (33.5 hp) gus gerekir.

OUTPUT FLOWS are theoretical. Generally volumetric efficiencies are in 
excess o f  95%

INPUT POWERS are actual, taking into account average efficiencies. Please 
consult Hema Endustri A.S. when output pressure is less than 50 bar.

Example :R4045 a t 1500 rev/min gives ou tpu t flo w  o f  67.5 l/min 
(17.8 US gal/min) and requires 25 kW  (33.5 hp) to drive it at 
200 bar (2900 psi).

QS4 SERISI / QS4 SERIES

USgal/dak
USgpm

It/dak
It/min
г- 160

40
-  140

-  35
-  120

-  30

-  25 -  100

-  20 80

-  15 60

-  10 -  40

-  5 -  20

0 -  0

Л f/£ V/Уf 5-/ /yf‘i
is; 14’  ̂"Vb V /-4 У/. A оX//eS>■v

// / / //'/ /
4 > / / X , / /
i !< // /' /у X

1 1 / // / / // X/
/ /A / У /// // // / /' //У/ 1 / /// / У
! 7 / A У
!!' A V
if / у ,A
H/f'///

У

(kW)

20 40 60 80 100 120 (hp)
_J_________I_________I_________I________ I________ I

G iri5 g iicu  / Input power

1000 2000

Hiz /Speed

3000 dev/dak 
rev/min

Egriler 50°C (120°F)'de 23 cSt (110 SSU) yag kullamlarak ortalama 
pompalar ign gzilm ijtir.

Curves drawn fo r  average pum ps a t 50°C (120°F) - flu id
viscosity
23 cSt (110 SSU).
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ЧЕМ А QR4 / QS4 VERiM, GURULTU SEViYESi, EYLEMSiZUK MOMENTi 
EFFICENCIES, NOISE LEVELS, MOMENTS OF INERTIA

POMPA VERIMI / PUMP EFFICIENCIES

^ah;ma basinci / Operating pressure

GURULTU SEViYESi / NOISE LEVELS
6. sayfada belirtildigi gibi Q serisi pompalarin gelijtirilmesindeki en 
onemli faktor gurultu seviyesinin dujuk olmasidir. QR4 ve QS4 serisi 
pompalarin, ISO 9614-4'e gore elde edilen, pompadan 1 metre 
uzakliktaki ses basinci seviyelerinin grafikleri a§agida gbsterilmiytir.

1000 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1000 rpm 
db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

If“O
§
Я

Butun Q serisi pompalar ;o k  ytiksek verim lerde sa lij ir . Yandaki 
grafik 1000 ve 2500 dev/dak'da QS4 pompasinin volum etrik verim 
egrilerini gosterir.
A ll Q series pumps share very high efficiencies. The graph shows typical 
QS4 volumetric efficiency curves at 1000 and 2500 rev/min.

As described on page 6, the reduction o f  noise levels was a major 
factor
in the development o f  the Q Series Pumps. The following graphs 
show
QR4 and QS4 sound pressure levels at one meter from the pump 
№ sa^ ie& m & № № & № Ps% ?iM i4> ressure  at 1500 rpm

db(A) о 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

^ali;ma basinci / Operating pressure
50 100 150 200
£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

250 bar

1800 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1800 rpm
db(A) о 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

Q.ТЭ

2500 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 2500 rpm
db(A)

a.■oсa
5

500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

Qali;ma basinci / Operating pressure £ah$ma basinci / Operating pressure

EYLEMSIZUK MOMENTI / MOMENTS OF INERTIA 
QR4 SERiSi / QR4 SERIES

POMPA TiPi / PUMP SIZE R4016 R4019 R4023 R4027 R4032 R4038 R4045 R4053 R4060
Eylemsizlik 
momenti 
Moment 
o f Inertia

kg cm2 
(lb in2)

1.42
(0.48)

1.61
(0.55)

1.70
(0.58)

1.86
(0.63)

2.06
(0.70)

2.30
(0.78)

2.59
(0.88)

2.91
(0.99)

3.19 
(1.09)

QS4 SERiSi / QS4 SERIES
POMPA TiPi / PUMP SIZE SR4016 S4023 S4027 S4032 S4037 S4042
Eylemsizlik 
momenti 
Moment 
o f Inertia

kg cm2 
(lb in2)

2.05
(0.70)

2.41
(0.82)

2.63
(0.90)

2.91
(0.99)

3.18
(1.08)

3.46
(1.18)
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§AFT KE^ELERi VE TAHRiK MiLLERi 
SHAFT SEALS AND DRIVE SHAFTS QR4 / QS4 Ч ЕМ  A
§AFT KEQELERI / SHAFT SEALS

Kod A  
Code

Di§tan tahrikler igin §aft ke^esi ve toz ke;esi 
Shaft seal and wiper for external drives

Ornek: R1 A4016A11A1D1AA 
Exam ple:

Kod С 
Code

Tork donu$turiiciisii ve d ijli kutusu ile tahrik  ign 
ka;ak kontrol delikli toz ke^esi-ke^e ve $aft kegesi. 
Shaft seal, wiper and seal with tell-tale hole for torque 
converter and gearbox drives. The tell-ta le hole  
indicates leakage before mixing o f  fluids can occur.

Ornek: R1 С 4016A11A1D1AA 
Exam ple:

TAHRIK MILLERI / DRIVE SHAFTS

Kod A  
Code

SAE 16-4 (A) 5/8" spline
Ornek: R1A4016 A 11A1D1AA
Example

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
9 D is/9 Teeth 
16/32 DP
Di$ dibi dQz/F/otroot
Yanaktan alijtirm ali/Side fit
30° kavrama agsi / 3 (f  pressure angle
Di$ OstQ gapi / Major Dia: 15.44/15.34 (0.608"/0.604")

p x D = 5200 (bar x cm /dev)* 
(bar x  cm3/rev) On kapakyQze^i

p x D = 4600 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3Irev)

Standard flange mounting face

Kod E 
Code

SAE 16-1 (A) 5/8" paralei /parallel
O rnek: R1A4016 E 11A1D1AA 
Exam ple:

32.0 (1.3")

24.0(0.9")

21.0 (0.8")

p x D = 5200 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3/rev)

p x D = 4600 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev)

On кара к yiizeyi
Standard flange mounting face

Kod В 
Code

SAE 22-4 (A) 7/8" spline
Ornek: R1A4016 В 11A1D1AA
Example

Kod F
Code

SAE 22-1 (B) 7/8" pa ra lei/parallel 
Ornek: R1A4016 F 11A1D1AA

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
13 D ij/ 13 Teeth 
16/32 DP
Dis dibi dQz/F/otroot
Yanaktan alijtirm ali/Side fit
30° kavrama agsi / 3 (f  pressure angle
Di§ OstQ gapi / Major Dia: 21.79/21.69 (0.858"/0.854")

p x D = 14226 (bar x cm /dev)* 
(barx cm3/rev)

p x D = 12590 (psi x in /dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev) Standard flange mounting face p x D = 12590 (psi x in3/dev)* 

(psi x  in3/rev)

Kod Q 
Code

SAE 25-4 (BB) 1" spline
Ornek: R1A4016 Q 11A1D1AA
Example

Kod H
Code

SAE 25-1 (BB) 1" paralel I  parallel
Ornek: R1A4016 H 11A1D1AA 
Exam ple: 46.0 (1.8")

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
15 Di§/ 75 Teeth 
16/32 DP
Di§ dibi dCiz / Flot root
Yanaktan aliftirmali / 5/de fit
30° kavrama agsi / 3 (f  pressure angle
Dij OstQ gapi / Major Dia: 24.97/24.87 (0.983"/0.979")

p x D = 22450 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(barx cm3lrev)

46.0(1.8” )

3/8"-24UNFx 19.0 (0.75") J
On kapak

p x D = 19869 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3Irev)

к yuzejyi
Standard flange mounting face

p x D = 22450 (bar x cm /dev)* 
(barx cm3Irev)

p x D = 19869 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3Irev)

On kapak yuzey|
Standard flange mounting face

* p=basing D=iletim hacmi. Belirtilen de^erler a§ilmamalidir. *p =  pressure, D = displacement The stated values must not be exceeded.
Not: £oklu pompalarda, p x D degerlerinin toplami belirtilen Note:For multiple pumps the sum o fth e p x D  values must not exceed the

degeri ajmamalidir. Sayfa 39'a bakimz. stated value. See Page 39.
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ЧЕМ А QR4 / QS4 ON KAPAKLAR
MOUNTING FLANGES

Kod 1 
Code

SAE 82-2 (A - 2 civatali / bolt)
Ornek: R1A4016A 1 1A1D1AA
Example

Kod 2 
Code

SAE 101-2 (B - 2 civatali / bolt)
Ornek: R1A4016B 2 1A1D1AA
Example

Kod 3 
Code

SAE 101-4 (B - 4 civatali / bolt) 
O rnek:
Example R1A4016A3 1A1D1AA

(0O.572"/O.558")

Kod 4 
Code

SAE 127-2 (C - 2 civatali / bolt)
Ornek: R1A4016A41A1D1AA
Example

Kod 5 
Code

SAE 127-4 (C - 4 civatali / bolt) 
Ornek:
Example R1A4016A 5 1A1D1AA
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DELiK KONUMLARI & TiPLERi, SAE FLAN§ TiPLERi 
PORT POSITIONS & TYPES, SAE FLANGE DETAILS QR4 / QS4 Ч ЕМ  A
POMPA SAYISI VE GiRi§ DEU<5i KONUMLARI / NUMBER OF PUMP SECTIONS AND INLET PORT POSITIONS

TEKLi POMPA / SINGLE PUMP
Kod A  

Code

§ekil /Fig  1

Kod С 
Code

§ekil I  Fig 2

Kod В 
Code

§ekil I  Fig 3

Kod A  
Code

§ekil I  Fig 4

Ornek / Example
R1 A 4 0 2 7 B 5 1  A 1 F 1 B C

1 Pompa sayisi / Number o f  pump sections

A  GirijdeliQi konumu - $ekil-1'e bakin I  Inlet port position - see fig 1 

1 Giri$ deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / Inlet port type - see table 1 

F Giri? deligi olguleri - tablo 1'e bakin / Inlet port size - see table 1

1 £iki$ deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / Outlet port type - see table 2

В £iki$ deligi olgtileri - tablo 2'ye bakin / Outlet port size - see table 2 

С DonO? yonii - Tahrik mili tarafinda baki$a gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft

iKiLi VEYA DUAL POMPA / MULTI PUMP 
Ornek / Example

R1 A 4 0 2  7 S 4 0 2 7 Q 5 2 B 1  H 3 B 1 F 3 B C
2  Pompa sayisi / Number o f  pump sections

В Giri$ deligi konumu - jekil-2, 3 veya 4'e bakin / Inlet port position - see figs 2 ,3  or 4 

1 1. Girij deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port type-see table 1 

H 1. Giris deligi dl^uleri - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port size - see table 1

3 1. Qkis deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1st Outlet port type - see table 2

В 1. Qkis deligi olguleri - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1 st Outlet port size - see table 2 

1 2. Girij deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin /2nd Inlet port type -see table 1 

F 2. Giris deligi dl^uleri - tablo 1'e bakin / 2nd Inlet port size - see table 1 

3 2. Q kij deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin 12nd Outlet port type - see table 2 

В 2. Q kij deligi olguleri - tablo 2'ye bakin/2nd Outlet port size - see table 2 

С Donu? yonii - Tahrik mili tarafinda bakija gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft

QOKLU POMPALAR / MULTIPLE PUMPS
Hema Endustri A .J.'ye ba;vurunuz. / Please consult Hema Endustri A.S.

SAE FLAN§LI DELiK OLQULERi / SAE FLANGE PORT DETAILS 
SAE kod 61 SAE code 61

12.7 17.48 38.10 M8 x 1.25 24.0
(0.500) (0.688) (1.500) 5/6"-18 UNC (0.95)

19.1 22.23 47.63 M10x 1.5 22.4
(0.750) (0.875) (1.875) 3/8"-16 UNC (0.88)
25.4 26.19 52.37 M10x 1.5 22.4

(1.000) (1.031) (2.062) 3/8"-16 UNC (0.88)
31.18 30.18 58.72 M10x 1.5 28.4

(1.250) (1.188) (2.312) 7/16"-14 UNC (1.12)
38.1 35.71 69.85 M12 x 1.75 26.9

(1.500) (1.406) (2.750) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.06)
50.8 42.88 77.77 M12 x 1.75 26.9

(2.000) (1.688) (3.062) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.06)
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ЧЕМ А QR4 / QS4 DELiK OPSiYONLARI 
PORT OPTIONS

TABLO 1 : GiRi§ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 1 - INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi 
Port Type

TEKLi POMPA GiRi§ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI 
SINGLE PUMP INLET PORT OPTIONS

ORTAK GiRi§ DELIGI OPSiYONLARI 
COMMON INLET PORT OPTIONS

iKiLi GiRiS DELiGi OPSiYONLARI 
DUAL INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code В D В В В В В В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

BSPP SAE Flan; 
Metrik 

SAE Flange Metri

SAE Flan; 
UNC

: SAE Flange UNC

UNF
O-ring

SAE Flan; 
Metrik 

SAE Flange Metric

SAE Flan; 
UNC 

SAE Flange UNC

SAE Flan; 
Metrik 

SAE Flange M etri

SAE Flan; 
UNC 

: SAE Flange UNC
Delik Olgii Kodu 
Port Size Code D F D F H D F H G J D F H К D F H К F H К F H К

Delik OlgQsu 
Port Size 1 1.1/4 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 1.5/16 1.5/8 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2 1.1/4 1.1/2 2 1.1/4 1.1/2 2

R4016 ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4019 ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4023 ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4027 □ ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4032 □ ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4038 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4045 □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4053 □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R4060 □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S4016 ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S4023 ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S4027 □ ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S4032 □ ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S4037 □ ■ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S4042 □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■

■ Tercih edilen deliktipi □ Tercih edilmeyen deliktipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size

Not / N ote :
Тек giri$li goklu pompalarin model numarasini olujtururken, "2. When coding, for single inlet multiple pumps, u se '0 'in 2nd inlet port type'
girij deligi tipi" igin "0" ve "2. giri; deligi olgQsij" igin "X" kodunu and 'X' in '2nd inlet port size' in he model number.
kullaniniz.

TABLO 2 : фК1§ DELigi OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 2 - OUTLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code В В В В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

BSPP SAE Flan; Metrik 
SAE Flange Metri

SAE Flan; UNC
:  SAE Flange UNC

UNF
O-ring

Delik OlgQ Kodu 
Port Size Code A В D F A в D A в D С E G J

Delik OlgQsu 
Port Size 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 1/2 3/4 1 1/2 3/4 1 7/8 1.1/16 1.5/16 1.5/8

R4016 ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □
R4019 ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □
R4023 ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □
R4027 □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □
R4032 □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □
R4038 □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □
R4045 □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □
R4053 □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □
R4060 □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □
S4016 ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □
S4023 ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □
S4027 ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □
S4032 □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □
S4037 □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □
S4042 □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □

■ Tercih edilen deliktipi □ Tercih edilmeyen deliktipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size
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BOYUTSAL VERILER
DIMENSIONAL DATA QR5 / QS5 ЧЕМ A
Not / Note
A$a§idaki gzimler saat yfinQ donu$lu pompalarindir. Saat yonunun 
tersi donujlu pompalarda girij ve giki? delikleri yer degijir. (Donu? 
yonCi tayini, tahrik mili tarafinda baki$a goredir.)

Drawings show clockwise rotation pumps. For anti-clockwise rotation 
pumps reverse the inlet and outlet port positions. (Rotation convention 
-  view from pump shaft end).

TEKLI POMP ALAR - standart del ikler 
SINGLE PUMPS - standard ports

Kod A  
Code

Ornek: R1A5045B21 A 1H1DC 
Example:

DUAL PUMPS -1 inlet/2 outlets Code Example:

IKILI POMPALAR - 1 giri$/2 gki; 
DOUBLE PUMPS -1  in le t/2  outlets

Kod A  
Code

Ornek : R1A5045R5045B22 A  1L1D0X1 DC 
Example:

IKILI POMPALAR - 2 giri; / 2 gki? 
DOUBLE PUMPS - 2 inlets / 2 outlets

Kod В 
Code

Ornek: R1A5045R5045B22 В 1H1D1H1DC 
Example:

OQLU VE DORTLlj POMPALAR - 39. ve 40. sayfalara bakimz. 
TRIPLE AND QUADRUPLE PUMPS - See pages 39 and 40.
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QR5 / QS5 BOYUTSAL VERiLER
DIMENSIONAL DATAЧЕМ А

POMPA
PUMP

A В С D F1
On

Pompa
Front
Pump

F2
Arka

Pompa
Rear
Pump

AGIRLIK
WEIGHT

kg
(lb)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in) Tekli*

Single
On*

Front
Arka*
Rear

R5045 178.0
(7.00)

123.0
(4.84)

105.0
(4.13)

144.0
(5.67)

0 0 19.7
(43.3)

23.2
(51.9)

17.2
(37.8)

R5053 82.0
(7.16)

127.0
(5.00)

109.0
(4.29)

148.0
(5.83)

4.0
(0.16)

4.0
(0.16)

20.8
(45.8)

24.3
(53.5)

18.3
(40.3)

R5063 187.0
(7.36)

133.0
(5.24)

115.0
(4.53)

154.0
(6.06)

10.0
(0.39)

10.0
(0.39)

21.7
(47.7)

25.2
(55.4)

19.2
(42.2)

R5073 193.0
(7.60)

138.0
(5.43)

120.0
(4.72)

159.0
(6.26)

15.0
(0.59)

15.0
(0.59)

22.5
(49.5)

26.0
(57.2)

20.0
(44.0)

R5085 199.0
(7.83)

145.0
(5.71)

127.0
(5.00)

166.0
(6.53)

22.0
(0.87)

22.0
(0.87)

23.5
(51.7)

27.0
(59.4)

21.0
(46.2)

R5100 207.0
(8.15)

153.0
(6.02)

135.0
(5.31)

174.0
(6.85)

30.0
(1.18)

30.0
(1.18)

25.0
(55.0)

28.5
(62.7)

22.5
(49.5)

R5120 218.0
(8.58)

164.0
(6.46)

146.0
(5.75)

185.0
(7.28)

40.0
(1.57)

40.0
(1.57)

26.5
(58.3)

30.0
(66.0)

24.0
(52.8)

S5045 188.0
(7.40)

133.0
(5.24)

115.0
(4.53)

154.0
(6.06)

0 0 24.0
(53.0)

27.5
(60.5)

21.5
(47.3)

S5051 192.0
(7.56)

138.0
(5.43)

120.0
(4.72)

159.0
(6.26)

5.0
(0.20)

5.0
(0.20)

24.5
(54.0)

28.0
(61.6)

22.0
(48.4)

S5060 199.0
(7.83)

145.0
(5.71)

127.0
(5.00)

166.0
(6.53)

12.0
(0.47)

12.0
(0.47)

25.0
(55.0)

28.5
(62.7)

22.5
(49.5)

S5070 207.0
(8.15)

152.0
(5.98)

134.0
(5.28)

173.0
(6.81)

20.0
(0.79)

20.0
(0.79)

25.5
(26.0)

29.0
(63.8)

23.0
(50.6)

S5085 218.0
(8.58)

164.0
(6.50)

146.0
(5.75)

185.0
(7.28)

31.0
(1.22)

31.0
(1.22)

26.8
(59.0)

30.3
(66.7)

24.3
(50.0)

*Not / N ote :
Agirliklar yaklajik detjerlerdir.
Ikili pompa agirligi = (on pompa + arka pompa) agirligi
Dual pompa agirligi = (on pompa + arka pompa) agirligi -  6 kg (13 lb)

Weights are approximate.
Double pump weight = (front + rear) weights
Dual pump weight = (front + rear) weights - 6  kg (13 lb)
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PERFORMANS E^RiLERi
PERFORMANCE DATA QR5 / QS5 Ч ЕМ  A

£IKI§ DEBiLERi teorik degerlerdir. Genelde volQmetrik verim %95'tan 
fazladir.
GiRi$ GU^LERi gergek degerlerdir. Ortalama verim hesaba katilmijtir. 
£iki$ basmci 50 bar'dan daha az olursa Hema Endustri A.§'ye 
dani$ilmalidir.
Ornek: R5100 pompasi 1500 dev/dak'da, 150 It/dak (39.6 USgal/dak) 

debi saglar ve 200 bar (2900 psi) gki$ basincinda gali$tirmak 
ign 56 kW (75 hp) gQ? gerekir.

OUTPUT FLOWS are theoretical. Generally volumetric efficiencies are in 
excess o f 95%

INPUT POWERS are actual, taking into account average efficiencies. 
Please consult Hema Endustri A.S. when output pressure is less than 
50 bar.

Example :R5100 a t 1500 rev/min gives ou tpu t flo w  o f  150 l/min 
(39.6 US gal/min) and requires 56 kW  (75 hp) to drive it  at 
200 bar (2900 psi).

QS5 SERiSi / QS5 SERIES

USgal/dak It/dak 
US gpm It/min

г  300

QR5 SERiSi / QR5 SERIES

USgal/dak It/dak 
US gpm It/min 

400
100 

90
R5120

0 40 80 120 160 200 240 (hp)

Giri§ giicii / Input power

R5100

R5085

R5073

R5063

R5053
R5045

0 1000 2000 3000 dev/dak
 1________________________ |________________________|________________________ | rev/min

Hiz / Speed

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 (kW)

0 20
I I

60
I

80 100
I I

120
I

160
I I

180

0 40
I

80
I

120
I

160
I

200
I

240

Giri§ gucii / Input power

0 1000 2000 3000 dev/dak
 1_____________________ I______________________I_____________________ I rev/min

Hiz / Speed

S5085

S5070

S5060

S5051
S5045

Etjriler 50°C (120°F)'de 23 cSt (110 SSU) ya§ kullanilarak ortalama Curves drawn fo r average pumps at 50°C (120°F) - flu id  viscosity
pompalar ign gzilmi$tir. 23 cSt (110 SSU).
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ЧЕМ А QR5 / QS5 VERiM, GURULTU SEViYESi, EYLEMSiZUK MOMENTi 
EFFICENCIES, NOISE LEVELS, MOMENTS OF INERTIA

POMPA VERiMi / PUMP EFFICIENCIES

£ali;ma basinci / Operating pressure

GOrOLTO SEViYESi / NOISE LEVELS
6. sayfada belirtildigi gibi Q serisi pompalarin geli$tirilmesindeki en 
onemli faktor gurultu seviyesinin diijuk olmasidir. QR5 ve QS5 serisi 
pompalarin, ISO 9614-4'e gore elde edilen, pompadan 1 metre 
uzakliktaki ses basinci seviyelerinin grafikleri a$a§ida gosterilmi$tir.

1000 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1000 rpm

db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 2500 psi
85 H---------1— ----1--------rl-------- 1— ---- 1-------r-l-------- 1—I

s

60 -I-------- 1— — 1------- H 4 ----- 1------ И-------- 4
0 50 100 150 200 250 bar

£ah;ma basinci / Operating pressure

Butun Q serisi pompalar ;ok  yCiksek verimlerde ^alijir. Yandaki grafik 
1000 ve 2500 dev/dak'da QS5 pompasinin volumetrik verim egrilerini 
gosterir.
A ll Q series pumps share very high efficiencies. The graph shows typical 
QS5 volumetric efficiency curves at 1000 and 2500 rev/min.

As described on page 6, the reduction o f  noise levels was a major factor 
in the development o f  the Q Series Pumps. The following graphs show  
QR5 and QS5 sound pressure levels a t one m eter from the pump 
obtained in accordance with ISO 9614-4.

1500 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1500 rpm

db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

1800 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1800 rpm

db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 2500 psi

8э
1
с=5
5
и

£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

EYLEMSiZLiK MOMENTi / MOMENTS OF INERTIA 
QR5 SERiSi I  QR5 SERIES

2500 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 2500 rpm

db(A) 0  500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

Q."О
С3
a

£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

POMPA TlPl / PUMP SIZE R5045 R5053 R5063 R5073 R5085 R5100 R5120
Eylemsizlik 
momenti 
Moment 
o f Inertia

kg cm2
(lb in2)

5.18
(1.76)

5.70
(1.94)

6.33
(2.15)

6.95
(2.38)

7.71
(2.62)

8.65
(2.94)

9.91
(3.37)

QS5 SERiSi I  QS5 SERIES

POMPA TiPi / PUMP SIZE S5045 S5051 S5060 S5070 S5085 S5100
Eylemsizlik 
momenti 
Moment 
o f Inertia

kg cm2 
(lb in2)

7.18
(2.44)

7.68
(2.61)

8.44
(2.87)

9.28
(3.15)

10.54
(3.58)

12.40
(5.22)
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§AFT KE^ELERi VE TAHRiK MiLLERi 
SHAFT SEALS AND DRIVE SHAFTS QR5 / QS5 Ч ЕМ  A
§AFT KE£ELERI / SHAFT SEALS

Kod A  
Code

Di$tan tahrikler igin $aft ke^esi ve toz ke^esi 
Shaft seal and wiper for external drives

Ornek: R1 A 5045Q51A1H1DA 
Example:

Kod С 
Code

Tork d6nu$tQrucusu ve d ijli kutusu ile tahrik iqin 
ka^ak kontrol delikli toz kegesi-ke^e ve §aft kegesi.
Shaft seal, wiper and seal with tell-tale hole for torque 
con verte r and gearbox drives.The tell-ta le hole  
indicates leakage before mixing o f  fluids can occur.

Ornek: R1 С 5045H2A1H1DA 
Example:

TAHRiK MiLLERi / DRIVE SHAFTS

Kod В 
Code

SAE 22-4 (A) 7/8" spline
Ornek: R1A5045 В 21A1H1DA
Example

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
13 Dif/ 13 Teeth 
16/32 DP
Dij dibi duz / Flot root
Yanaktan ali§tirmali / Side fit
30° kavrama agisi / 30? pressure angle
Di$ ustu gapi f Major Dia: 21.79/21.69 (0.858'70.854")

p x D = 14226 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3/rev)

41.0(1.6")

p x D = 12590 (psi x in /dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev)

On kapakyuzeyi
Standard flange mounting face'

Kod Q 
Code

SAE 25-4 (BB) 1" spline
Ornek: R1A5045 Q 21A1H1DA
Example

Kod H 
Code

SAE 25-1 (BB) 1" paralel I  parallel 
Ornek: R1A5045 H 21A1H1DA

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
15 Dij / 15 Teeth 
16/32 DP
Dij dibi duz / Flot root
Yanaktan alijtirmali / Side fit
30° kavrama agsi / 30° pressure angle
Di$ iistii gapi / Major Dia: 2A.97f2A.87 (0.983'70.979")

p x D = 22450 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3frev)

46.0(1.8")

p x D = 19869 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev)

On kapakyuzeyi
Standard flange mounting face

Kod с 
Code

SAE 32-4 (Q 1.1/4" spline
Ornek: R1A5045 С 21A1H1DA 
Example

Kod G 
Code

SAE 32-1 (C) 1.1/4" paralel I  parallel
Ornek : R1A5045 G 21A1H1 DA
Example:

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
14 Di^f 14 Teeth 
12/24 DP
Di§ dibi duz / Flot root
Yanaktan alijtirmali / Side fit
30° kavrama agisi / 30° pressure angle
Dij ustu tapi /Major Dia: 31.22/31.12 (1.229"/1.225")

56.0 (2.2")

7.0 (0.3")

S F
г- О■ LO m ^ ii

56.0 (2.2")

48.0 (1.9") 

34.9(1.37'

p x D = 45565 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3frev)

p x D = 40325 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev)

On кара к yuz^yi 
Standard flange mounting face

&
3/8"-24UNF x 19.0 (0.75")T

p x D = 45565 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm31rev)

p x D = 40325 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3frev)

On кара к yiizeyj
Standard flange mounting face

* p=basinq, D=iletim hacmi. Belirtilen degerler ajilmamalidir. * p = pressure, D = displacement. The stated values must not be exceeded.
Not: £oklu pompalarda, p x D degerlerinin toplami belirtilen Note:For multiple pumps the sum o f the p x D  values must not exceed the

degeri ajmamalidir. Sayfa 39'a bakimz. stated value. See Page 39.
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ЧЕМ А QR5 / QS5 ON KAPAKLAR 
MOUNTING FLANGES

Kod 2 
Code

SAE 101-2 (B - 2 Civatali/bo/t)
Ornek: R1A5045B 2 1A1H1DA
Example

Kod 3 
Code

SAE 101-4 (B - 4 Civatali/bolt) 
Ornek:
Example R1A5045AB 3 1A1H1DA

Kod 4
Code

SAE 127-2 (C - 2 Civatali /bolt)
Ornek: R1A5045B 4 1A1H1DA
Example

Kod 5 
Code

SAE 127-4 (C - 4 Civatali /Ьо/t)
Ornek: R1A5054B 5 1A1H1DA
Example

(00.572"/0.558")
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DELiK KONUMLARI & TiPLERi, SAE FLAN§ TiPLERi 
PORT POSITIONS & TYPES, SAE FLANGE DETAILS QR5 / QS5 ЧЕМ A

POMPA SAYISI VE GIRI§ DELIGI KONUMLARI / NUMBER OF PUMP SECTIONS AND INLET PORT POSITIONS

Kod A  
Code

$ekil /Fig  1

Kod С 
Code

§ekil / Fig 2

Kod В
Code

§ekil / Fig 3

Kod A
Code

5eki I / Fig 4

TEKLi POMPA / SINGLE PUMP 
Ornek / Example

R 1 A 5 0 6 3 Q 5 1 A 1 H 1 D C
1 Pompa sayisi / Number o f  pump sections

A  Giri; deligi konumu - ;ekil-1'e bakin / Inlet port position - see fig 1 

1 G iri; deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / Inlet port type - see table 1 

H Giri; deligi ol^iileri - tablo 1'e bakin / Inlet port size - see table 1

1 £ ik i; deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / Outlet port type - see table 2

D Q ki; deligi olguleri - tablo 2'ye bakin /O utlet port size - see table 2 

С  Donii; yonii - Tahrik mili tarafinda baki;a gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft

iKiU VEYA DUAL POMPA / MULTI PUMP 
Ornek / Example

R 1 A 5 0 8 5 R 5 0 5 3 C 3  2 C 1 L 1 F 0 X 1 D C
2  Pompa sayisi / Number o f  pump sections

С  Giri; deligi konumu - ;ekil-2, 3 veya 4'e bakin / Inlet port position - see figs 2 ,3  or 4 

1 1. G iri; deliiji tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port type - see table 1 

L  1. G iri; deliiji olguleri - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port size - see table 1 

1 1. Q ki; deliiji tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1st Outlet port type - see table 2 

F  1. Q ki; deliiji olgiileri - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1 st Outlet port size - see table 2

0  2. Giri; deliiji tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / 2nd Inlet port type - see table 1

X  2. G iri; deligi olguleri - tablo 1'e bakin /2nd Inlet port size - see table 1

1 2. Q ki; deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin 12nd Outlet port type - see table 2

D 2. Q ki; deligi olgdleri - tablo 2'ye bakin 12nd Outlet port size - see table 2 

С  Donii; yonii - Tahrik mili tarafinda baki;a gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft

QOKLU POMPALAR / MULTIPLE PUMPS
Hema Endustri A .J.'ye ba;vurunuz. / Please consult Hema Endustri A.S.

SAE FLAN§LI DELiK OLQULERi / SAE FLANGE PORT DETAILS 
SAE kod 61 SAE code 61

25.4 26.19 52.37 M10x 1.5 22.4
(1.00) (1.031) (2.062) 3/8"-16 UNC (0.88)
31.8 30.18 58.72 M10x 1.5 28.4
(1.25) (1.188) (2.312) 7.16''-14 UNC (1.12)
38.1 35.71 69.85 M12 x 1.75 26.9
(1.50) (1.406) (2.750) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.06)
50.8 42.88 77.77 M12 x 1.75 26.9

(2.00) (1.688) (3.026) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.06)
63.5 50.8 88.90 M12 x 1.75 30.2

(2.50) (2.000) (3.500) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.19)
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ЧЕМ А QR5 / QS5 DELiK OPSiYONLARI 
PORT OPTIONS

TABLO 1 : GiRi§ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 1 - INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi 
Port Type

TEKLi POMPA GiRiJ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI 
SINGLE PUMP INLET PORT OPTIONS

ORTAK GiRi§ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI 
COMMON INLET PORT OPTIONS

iKlLi GiRlJ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI 
DUAL INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code в В □ D В В В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

SAE F lan ; 
M etrik 

SAE Flange Metric

SAE F lan ; 
UNC 

SAE Flange UNC

UNF
O-ring

SAE F lan ; 
M etrik 

SAE Flange Metric

SAE F lan ; 
UNC

SAE Flange UNC

SAE F lan ; 
M etrik 

SAE Flange Metri

SAE F lan ; 
UNC 

: SAE Flange UNC

Delik Olgij Kodu 
Port Size Code D F H К D F H К С E G J D F H К L D H К L H К L H К L

Delik Ol^usU 
Port Size 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2 7/8 1.1Л6 I.E/16 1.58 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2 2.1/2 1 1.1/4 2 2.1/2 1.1/2 2 2.1/2 1.1/2 2 2.1/2

R5045 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R5053 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R5063 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R5073 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R5085 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R5100 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
R5120 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S5045 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S5051 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S5060 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S5070 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■
S5085 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■

■ Tercih edilen deliktipi □ Tercih edilmeyen deliktipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size

Not /Note :
Тек girijli goklu pompalarin model numarasini olujtururken, "2. When coding, for single inlet multiple pumps, u se '0 'in 2nd inlet port type'
giris deligi tipi" igin "0" ve "2. giri§ deligi ol^QsQ" iqin "X" kodunu and 'X ' in '2nd inlet port size' in he model number.
kullammz.

TABLO 2 : ?IKI§ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 2 - OUTLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code В В В В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

BSPP SAE F lan ; 
M etrik 

SAE Flange Metric

SAE F lan ; 
UNC 

SAE Flange UNC

UNF
O-ring

Delik Olcii Kodu 
Port Size Code A В D F A В D F A В D F С E G J

Delik OlctisU 
Port Size 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 7/8 1.1/16 1.5/16 1.58

R5045 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
R5053 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
R5063 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
R5073 □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □
R5085 □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □
R5100 □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □
R5120 □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □
S5045 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
S5051 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
S5060 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
S5070 □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □
S5085 □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □

■ Tercih edilen deliktipi □ Tercih edilmeyen deliktipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size

24



BOYUTSAL VERiLER
DIMENSIONAL DATA QR6 / QS6 Ч ЕМ  A
Not / Note
A;agidaki gzimler saatyonQ donQ$lu pompalarindir. Saatyonunun 
tersi donujlu pompalarda giri? ve gkij delikleri yer degi$ir. (Donu? 
yonu tayini, tahrik mili tarafinda bakija goredir.)

Drawings show clockwise rotation pumps. For anti-clockwise rotation 
pumps reverse the inlet and outlet port positions. (Rotation convention 
-  view from pump shaft end).

TEKLi POMPALAR - standart delikler 
SINGLE PUMPS - standard ports

Kod A  
Code

94.0 _ _ 107.0 ^
' (3.7")^ (4.2") "

Ornek: R1A6100C41 A 1L1HC 
Example:

iKiU POMPALAR - 1 giri; / 2 gki5 
DOUBLE PUMPS -1 inlet 12 outlets

Kod A  
Code

Ornek: R1A6100R6100T42 A 1M1H0X1HC 
Example:

iKiU POMPALAR - 2 giri; / 2 gki? 
DOUBLE PUMPS - 2 inlets /2  outlets

Kod В 
Code

Ornek: R1A6100R6100T42 В 1L1H1L1HC 
Example:

UQLU VE DORTLU POMPALAR - 39. ve 40. sayfalara bakmiz. 
TRIPLE AND QUADRUPLE PUMPS - See pages 39 and 40.
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ЧЕМ А QR6 / QS6 BOYUTSAL VERiLER
DIMENSIONAL DATA

A В С D AGIRLIK
WEIGHT

POMPA
PUMP

kg
(lb)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

Tekli*
Single

On*
Front

Arka*
Rear

R6100 220.0
(8.66)

152.0
(5.98)

130.0
(5.12)

182.0
(7.16)

35.0
(77.0)

40.0
(88.0)

30.0
(66.0)

R6117 226.0
(8.90)

158.0
(6.22)

136.0
(5.35)

188.0
(7.40)

36.5
(80.0)

41.5 
(91.0)

31.5
(69.0)

R6137 233.0
(9.17)

165.0
(6.50)

143.0
(5.63)

195.0
(7.68)

39.0
(86.0)

44.0
(97.0)

34.0
(75.0)

R6160 241.0
(9.49)

173.0
(6.81)

151.0
(5.94)

203.0
(7.99)

42.0
(92.0)

47.0
(43.0)

37.0
(81.0)

R6187 251.0
(9.88)

182.0
(7.16)

161.0
(6.34)

213.0
(8.38)

45.3
(100.0)

50.3 
(111.0)

40.3
(89.0)

R6220 263.0
(10.35)

194.0
(7.64)

173.0
(6.81)

225.0
(8.86)

49.0
(108.0)

54.0
(119.0)

44.0
(97.0)

S6083 226.0
(8.90)

158.0
(6.22)

136.0
(5.35)

188.0
(7.40)

40.5
(39.0)

45.5
(100.0)

35.5
(77.0)

S6097 234.0
(9.21)

165.0
(6.50)

143.0
(5.63)

196.0
(7.72)

42.0
(92.0)

47.0
(103.0)

37.0
(87.0)

S6113 242.9
(9.56)

173.0
(6.81)

151.0
(5.94)

204.0
(8.03)

43.0
(96.0)

48.5
(107.0)

38.5
(85.0)

S6132 251.0
(9.88)

183.0
(7.20)

161.0
(6.34)

213.0
(8.39)

45.5
(100.0)

50.5
(111.0)

40.5
(89.0)

S6115 263.0
(10.35)

194.0
(7.64)

173.0
(6.81)

225.0
(8.86)

47.5
(105.0)

52.5
(116.0)

42.5
(94.0)

*Not / N ote :
Agirliklar yakla;ik degerlerdir.
Ikili pompa agirligi = (on pompa + arka pompa) agirligi

Weights are approximate. 
Double pump weight = (front + rear) weights
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PERFORMANS E^RiLERi
PERFORMANCE DATA QR6 / QS6 ЧЕМ A

QR6 SERiSi / QR6 SERIES

USgal/dak It/dak 
US gpm Itfmin

*О
+J

a-3О

100

80 160

200_____ I_______
240 320

300 I__
400

(kW)

(hp)
Hiz /Speed

3000 dev/dak 
 I rev/min

Giris gucCi / Input power

£IKI§ DEBiLERi teorik degerlerdir. Genelde volumetrik verim 
%95'tan fazladir.
GlRl§ GUgLERl gergek degerlerdir. Ortalama verim hesaba katilmijtir. 
Q k ij basinci 50 bar'dan daha az olursa Hema Endustri A .J'ye 
dani;ilmalidir.
Ornek: R6187 pompasi 1500 dev/dak'da, 281 It/dak (74 USgal/dak) 

debi saglar ve 200 bar (2900 psi) gk ij basincinda ;ali$tirmak 
ign 107 kW (144 hp) gii£ gerekir.

OUTPUT FLOWS are theoretical. Generally volumetric efficiencies are in 
excess o f  95%

INPUT POWERS are actual, taking into account average efficiencies. 
Please consult Hema Endustri A .S. when output pressure is less than 
50 bar.

Example : R6187 at 1500 rev/min gives output flow  o f  281 l/min
(74 US gal/min) and requires 107 kW  (144 hp) to drive it  at 
200 bar (2900 psi).

QS6 SERiSi / QS6 SERIES

USgal/dak It/dak 
US gpm Itfmin 
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it
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//X/
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I 1 / f t , /  4
//

'&>

80 160 240 300 320

(kW)

(hp)

1000 2000 I__________________ I___
Hiz / Speed

3000 dev/dak 
 i rev/min

Giri§ gucu / Input power

E§riler 50°C (120°F)'de 23 cSt (110 SSU) yac) kullamlarak ortalama 
pompalar ign gzilmi$tir.

Curves drawn fo r average pumps at 50°C (120°F) - flu id  viscosity 
23 cSt (110 SSU).
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ЧЕМ А QR6 / QS6 VERiM, GURULTU SEViYESi, EYLEMSiZUK MOMENTi 
EFFICENCIES, NOISE LEVELS, MOMENTS OF INERTIA

POMPA VERiMi / PUMP EFFICIENCIES

£ali;ma basinci / Operating pressure

GURULTU SEViYESi / NOISE LEVELS
6. sayfada belirtildigi gibi Q serisi pompalarin gelijtirilmesindeki en 
onemli faktor gurultii seviyesinin azaltilmasidir. QR6 ve QS6 serisi 
pompalarin, ISO 9614-4'e gore elde edilen, pompadan 1 metre 
uzakliktaki ses basinci seviyelerinin grafikleri a$a$ida gdsterilmi$tir.

Butun Q serisi pompalar ^ok yiiksek verim lerde ^ali§ir. Yandaki 
grafik 1000 ve 2400 dev/dak'da QS6 pompasinin volumetrik verim 
egrilerini gosterir.
All Q series pumps share very high efficiencies. The graph shows typical 
QS6 volumetric efficiency curves at 1000 and 2400 revlmin.

As described on page 6, the reduction o f  noise levels was a major factor 
in the development o f  the Q Series Pumps. The following graphs show  
QR6 and QS6 sound pressure levels a t one m eter from the pump 
obtained in accordance with ISO 9614-4.

1000 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1000 rpm

db(A) о 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

Qali;ma basinci / Operating pressure

1500 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1500 rpm

db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

1800 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1800 rpm

db(A) 0  500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

5!э
!T3
5

^alijma basinci / Operating pressure

EYLEMSIZUK MOMENTI / MOMENTS OF INERTIA 
QR6 SERiSi / QR6 SERIES

2400 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 2400 rpm
db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

aз

1T3
5

£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

POMPA TiPi / PUMP SIZE R6100 R6117 R6137 R6160 R6187 R6220
Eylemsizlik 
momenti 
Moment 
o f Inertia

kg cm2 
(lb in2)

16.18
(5.50)

17.76
(6.04)

19.61
(6.67)

21.74
(7.40)

24.24
(8.24)

27.29
(9.28)

QS6 SERiSi I  QS6 SERIES

POMPA TiPi / PUMP SIZE S6083 S6097 S6113 S6132 S6155
Eylemsizlik 
momenti 
Moment 
o f Inertia

kg cm2 
(lb in2)

21.71
(7.38)

23.50
(7.99)

25.55
(8.69)

27.98
(9.51)

30.92
(10.51)
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§AFT KE^ELERi VE TAHRiK MiLLERi 
SHAFT SEALS AND DRIVE SHAFTS QR6 / QS6 Ч ЕМ  A
§AFT KEQELERi / SHAFT SEALS

Kod A  
Code

Dijtan tahrikler igin jaft ke^esi ve toz ke^esi 
Shaft seal and wiper for external drives

Ornek: R1 A 6100C51A1L1HA 
Example:

Kod С 
Code

Tork donujturucusu ve di$li kutusu ile tahrik igin 
ka^ak kontrol delikli toz ke^esi-ke^e ve §aft ke;esi.
Shaft seal, wiper and seal with tell-tale hole for torque 
converter and gearbox drives.The tell-tale hole indicates 
leakage before mixing o f  fluids can occur.

Ornek: R1 С 6100C41A1L1HA 
Example:

TAHRiK MiLLERi / DRIVE SHAFTS

Kod С 
Code

SAE 32-4(C)1.1/4" spline
O rnek: R1A6100 С 41A1L1HA
Example

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
14 D ij/ 14 Teeth 
12/24 DP
Dij dibi diiz / Flot root
Yanaktan aliytirmali / Side fit
30° kavrama aqisi / 30° pressure angle
Di$ iistii gapi I  Major Dia: 31.22/31.12 (1.229"/1.225*0

56.0 (2.2")

48.0 (1.9")

p x D = 45565 (bar x cm /dev)* 
(bar x  cm3/rev)

p x D = 40325 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3lrev)

On kapakyiize^i
Standard flange mounting face

Kod G 
Code

SAE 32-1 (C) 1.1/4" paralel /parallel
O rnek: R1A6100 G 41A1L1 HA
Example:

Standard flange mounting face
p x D = 45565 (bar x cm /dev)* 

(bar x  cm3/rev)
p x D = 40325 (psi x in3/dev)* 

(psi x  in3lrev)

Kod T 
Code

SAE 38-4 (CC) 1.1/2" spline
Ornek: R1A6100T 41A1L1HA
Example

Kod N 
Code

SAE 38-1 (CO 1.1/2" paralel /parallel
Ornek: R1A6100 N 41A1L1HA
Example:

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
17 Dij /77 Teeth 
12/24 DP
Di§ dibi diiz I  Flot root
Yanaktan alijtirmali f Side fit
30° kavrama agisi / 30° pressure angle
Di$ Qstu gapi/Major Dia: 37.57/37.44 (1.479*71.474*0

p x D = 86950 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3/rev)

On kapak yQzeyi
Standard flange mounting face

8. 0 (0.3")

(£> CO iО g 11
00 4

62.0 (2.4*')
54.0(2.1")
35.0(1.4")

On kapak yOze î
Standard flange mounting face

p x D = 76950 (psi x  in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3Ire v)

p x D = 86950 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3frev)

p x D = 76950 (psi x  in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3Ire v)

* p=basing, D=iletim hacmi. Belirtilen degerler a§ilmamalidir. *p  = pressure; D = displacement The stated values must not be exceeded.
Not: $ok\u pompalarda, p x D degerlerinin toplami belirtilen Note: For multiple pumps the sum o f the p x D  values must not exceed the

de^eri a§mamalidir. Sayfa 39'a bakiniz. stated value. See Page 39.
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ЧЕМ А QR6 / QS6 ON KAPAKLAR 
MOUNTING FLANGES
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DELiK  KONUM LARI & T iPLER i, SAE FLAN§ TiPLERi 
PORT POSITIONS & TYPES, SAE FLANGE DETAILS QR6 / QS6 ЧЕМ A

Kod A  
Code

§ekil / Fig 1

POMPA SAYISI VE GiRi§ DEUlSi KONUMLARI / NUMBER OF PUMP SECTIONS AND INLET PORT POSITIONS

TEKLi POMPA / SINGLE PUMP 

Ornek / Example
R 1 A 6 1 6 0 C 5 1 A 1 L 1 H C
1 Pompa sayisi / Number o f  pump sections

A  Girij deligi konumu - jekil-l'e  bakin / Inlet port position - see fig 1 

1 Girij deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / Inlet port type -see table 1 

L Girij deligi olgiileri - tablo 1'e bakin /In let port size -see table 1 

1 Q kij deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / Outlet port type - see table 2 

H Q kij deligi ol^uleri - tablo 2'ye bakin / Outlet port size - see table 2 

С DonU; yonu - Tahrik mili tarafinda bakija gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft

Kod A  
Code

§ekil /Fig  3

iKiLi VEYA DUAL POMPA / MULTI PUMP 
Ornek / Example

R1 A 6 1  6 0 R 6 1  0 0 T 5 2 A 1  М1 H 0 X 1  HC
2 Pompa sayisi / Number o f  pump sections

A  Giri§ deligi konumu - $ekil-2 veya 3'e bakin / Inlet port position - see figs 2 o r3  

1 1. Girij deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port type - see table 1 

M 1- Giri$ deligi olguleri - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port size - see table 1 

1 1. £iki$ deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1st Outlet port type - see table 2 

H 1. £iki$ deligi ol^Qleri - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1 st Outlet port size - see table 2

0  2. Giri$ deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin /2nd Inlet port type-see table 1

X  2. Giri$ deligi olguleri - tablo 1'e bakin /2nd Inlet port size - see table 1

1 2. £iki$ deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin/2nd Outlet port type - see table 2

H 2. £iki$ deligi ol^Qleri - tablo 2'ye bakin/2nd Outlet port size - see table 2 

С Donii? yonii - Tahrik mili tarafinda baki$a gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft

QOKLU POMPALAR / MULTIPLE PUMPS
Hema Endustri A.§.'ye bajvurunuz. / Please consult Hema Endustri A.S.

SAE FLAN§LI DELiK  OLQULERi / SAE FLANGE PORT DETAILS 
SAE kod 61 SAE code 61

38.1 35.7 70.0 M12 x 1.75 26.9
(1.5000) (1.406) (2.756) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.060)

63.5 50.8 88.9 M12 x 1.75 30.2
(2.5000) (2.000) (3.5000) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.190)

76.2 61.9 106.4 M16 x 2.00 30.2
(3.000) (2.437) (4.189) 5/8"-11 UNC (1.190)
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ЧЕМ А QR6 / QS6 DELiK OPSiYONLARI 
PORT OPTIONS

TABLO 1 : GiRj§ DELifii OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 1 - INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi 
Port Type

TEKLi POMPA GiRiJ DELiGi 
OPSiYONLARI 

SINGLE PUMP INLET PORT 
OPTIONS

ORTAK GiRi§ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI 
COMMON INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code D В D В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

SAE Flan; 
Metrik 

SAE Flange Metri

SAE Flan; 
UNC 

: SAE Flange UNC

SAE Flan; 
Metrik 

SAE Flange Metric

SAE Flan; 
UNC 

SAE Flange UNC
Delik dl^ii Kodu 
Port Size Code К L M К L M К L M N К L M

Delik Ol;iisQ 
Port Size 2 2.1/2 3 2 2.1/2 3 2 2.1/2 3 4 2 2.1/2 3 4

R6100 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □

R6117 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □
R6137 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □

R6160 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □
R6187 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □
R6220 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □
S6083 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □
S6097 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □

S6113 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □

S6132 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □
S6155 □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □

■ Tercih edilen delik tipi □ Tercih edilmeyen delik tipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size

Not / N ote :
Тек girijli <;oklu pompalarin model numarasim olujtururken, "2. When coding, for single inlet multiple pumps, u se '0 'in 2nd inlet port type'
giris deligi tipi" ign "0" ve "2. girij deligi ol^Qsu" igin "X" kodunu and 'X ' in '2nd inlet port size' in he model number.
kullanmiz.

TABLO 2 : QIKI§ DELifii OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 2 - OUTLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code В В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

SAE Flan; Metrik 
SAE Flange Metric

SAE Flan; 
UNC 

SAE Flange UNC
Delik Olgj Kodu 
Port Size Code A В D F H A В D F H

Delik Olgjsii 
Port Size 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 1.1/2

R6100 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
R6117 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
R6137 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
R6160 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
R6187 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
R6220 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
S6083 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
S6097 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
S6113 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■

S6132 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■
S6155 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ ■

■ Tercih edilen delik tipi □ Tercih edilmeyen delik tipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size
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BOYUTSAL VERiLER (SADECE S SERiSi MEVCUTTUR) 
DIMENSIONAL DATA (S SERIES ONLY AVAILABLE) QS7 Ч ЕМ  A
Not / Note
A$agidaki gzimler saat yonu donu^lu pompalarindir. Saat yoniiniin 
tersi donuslu pompalarda girij ve gki$ delikleri yer de$i$ir. (Donus 
yonU tayini, tahrik mili tarafinda bakija goredir.)

Drawings show clockwise rotation pumps. For anti-clockwise rotation 
pumps reverse the inlet and outlet port positions. (Rotation convention 
-  view from pump shaft end).

TEKLI POMPALAR - standart delikler 
SINGLE PUMPS - standard ports

Kod A  
Code

Ornek: S1A7155C51 A  1L1HC 
Exam ple:

IKILI POMPALAR -1 gins / 2 gki5 
DOUBLE PUMPS -1 in le t/2  outlets

Kod A  
Code

Ornek: S1A7155S7155T52 A 1M1H0X1HC 
Exam ple:

IKILI POMPALAR - 2 giris / 2 gki5 
DOUBLE PUMPS - 2 inlets / 2 outlets

Kod В 
Code

Ornek: S1A7155S7155T42 В 1L1H1L1HC 
Exam ple:

(j£L(j VE DORTLU POMPALAR - 39. ve 40. sayfalara bakimz. 
TRIPLE AND QUADRUPLE PUMPS - See pages 39 and 40.



ЧЕМ А QS7 BOYUTSAL VERiLER, PERFORMANS E^RiSi
DIMENSIONAL DATA, PERFORMANCE DATA

A В С D ASlRLIK
WEIGHT

POMPA
PUMP

kg
(lb)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

mm
(in)

Tekli*
Single

On*
Front

Arka*
Rear

S7155 288.0 
(11.338)

183.0
(7.205)

183.0
(7.205) • 79.0

(174.0)
84.0

(185.0)
67.0

(147.0)
S7180 296.0

(11.653)
191.0

(7.520)
191.0

(7.520) • 82.0
(180.0)

87.0
(191.0)

70.0 
(154.0)

S7208 305.0
(12.000)

201.0
(7.913)

201.0
(7.913) • 86.0

(190.0)
91.0

(200.0)
74.0

(163.0)
S7248 318.0

(12.520)
214.0
(8.425)

214.0
(8.425) • 91.0

(200.0)
96.0

(211.0)
79.0

(174.0)
•  Hema EndQstri A .§ ile temasa gegniz. / Please contact Hema Endustri 

N ote:
Agirhklar yakla;ik degerlerdir.
ikili pompa a$irli§i = (on pompa + arka pompa) agirliklari

Weights are approximate.
Double pump weight = (front + rear) weights

PERFORMANS EfiRiSi / PERFORMANCE DATA

£IKI§ DEBiLERi teorik degerlerdir. Genelde volumetrik verim 
%95'tan fazladir.
GlRl§ GU^LERl gergek degerlerdir. Ortalama verim hesaba katilmijtir. 
£iki$ basinci 50 bar'dan daha az olursa Hema Endustri A.§'ye 
daniglmahdir.
Ornek: S7208 pompasi 1500 dev/dak'da, 302 It/dak (80 USgal/dak) 

debi saglar ve 200 bar (2900 psi) gki$ basincinda <;ali$tirmak 
ign 118 kW (159 hp) gu? gerekir.

OUTPUT FLOWS are theoretical. Generally volumetric efficiencies are in 
excess o f  95%

INPUT POWERS are actual, taking into account average efficiencies. 
Please consult Hema Endustri A .S. when output pressure is less than 
50 bar.

Example :S7208 at 1500 rev/min gives outpu t flo w  o f  302 l/min 
(80 US gal/min) and requires 118 kW  (159 hp) to drive it  at 
200 bar (2900 psi).

JSgal/dak
USgpm

t/dak 
It/min 
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Giri$ giicii / Input power

Egriler 50°C (120°F)'de 23 cSt (110 SSU) ya§ kullamlarak ortalama Curves drawn fo r average pumps at 50°C (120°F) - flu id  viscosity 
pompalar ign gzilm ijtir. 23 cSt (110 SSU).
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VERiM, GURULTO SEViYESi, EYLEMSiZLiK MOMENTi 
EFFICENCIES, NOISE LEVELS, MOMENTS OF INERTIA QS7 Ч ЕМ  A
POMPA VERiMi / PUMP EFFICIENCIES

GOrOLTU SEViYESi / NOISE LEVELS
6. sayfada belirtildigi gibi Q serisi pompalarin geli$tirilmesindeki en 
onemli faktor gurultii seviyesinin azaltilmasidir. QR5 ve QS5 serisi 
pompalarin, ISO 9614-4'e gore elde edilen, pompadan 1 metre 
uzakliktaki ses basinci seviyelerinin grafikleri a;agida gosterilmijtir.

Butun Q serisi pompalar ;o k  yuksek verimlerde ;ali$ir. Yandaki grafik 
1000 ve 2500 dev/dak'da QS7 pompasinin volumetrik verim egrilerini 
gosterir.
All Q series pumps share very high efficiencies. The graph shows typical 
QS7 volumetric efficiency curves at 1000 and 2500 rev/min.

As described on page 6, the reduction o f  noise levels was a major factor 
in the development o f  the Q Series Pumps. The following graphs show  
QR5 and QS5 sound pressure levels a t one m eter from the pump 
obtained in accordance with ISO 9614-4.

1000 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1000 rpm

db(A) о 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

1500 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1500 rpm

db(A) о 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

(^alijma basinci / Operating pressure

1800 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 1800 rpm

db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

£ali$ma basinci / Operating pressure

2250 dev/dak'daki ses basinci / Sound Pressure at 2250 rpm

db(A) 0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 psi

Calijma basinci / Operating pressure

EYLEMSiZLiK MOMENTi / MOMENTS OF INERTIA 
QS7 SERiSi / QS7 SERIES

POMPA TlPl / PUMP SIZE S7155 S7180 S7208 S7248
Eylemsizlik 
momenti 
Moment 
o f Inertia

kg cm2 
(lb in2)

60.33
(20.51)

65.21
(22.17)

70.68
(24.03)

78.49
(26.69)

35



ЧЕМ А QS7 §AFT KEQELERi VE TAHRiK MiLLERi 
SHAFT SEALS AND DRIVE SHAFTS

§AFT KEQELERi / SHAFT SEALS

Kod A  
Code

Di§tan tahrikler igin §aft ke^esi ve toz kegesi 
Shaft seal and wiper fo r external drives

Ornek: S1 A7155C51A1L1HA 
Exam ple:

Kod С 
Code

Tork donu^turucusu ve di$li kutusu ile tahrik  ign 
kagak kontrol delikli toz ke?esi-ke?e ve jaft kegesi.
Shaft seal, wiper and seal with tell-tale hole fo r torque 
converter and gearbox drives. The tell-tale hole indicates 
leakage before mixing o f  fluids can occur.

Ornek: S1 С 7155C51A1L1HA 
Exam ple:

TAHRIK MILLERI / DRIVE SHAFTS

Kod С 
Code

SAE 32-4(C) 1.1/4" spline
Ornek: S1A7155 С 51A1L1HA
Example

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
14 Di§ / 14 Teeth 
12/24 DP
Di§ dibi dCiz / Flot root
Yanaktan aliftirmah /Side fit
30° kavrama agisi / 30° pressure angle
Di§ QstQ (api / Major Dia: 31.22/31.12 (1.229"/1.225")

56.0 (2.2")

Kod G 
Code

SAE 32-1 (O 1.1/4" paralel/parallel
Ornek: S1A7155 G 51A1L1HA
Exam ple:

56.0 (2.2” )

On кара к yuzeyi
p x D = 45565 (bar x cm3/dev)* 

(bar x  cm3/rev)

p x D = 40325 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev)

Standard flange mounting face p x D = 45565 (bar x cm /dev) 
(bar x  cm3/rev)

p x D = 40325 (psi x in /dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev) 3/8"~24UNF x 19.0 (0.75") T

Kod T 
Code

SAE 38-4 (CC) 1.1/2" spline
Ornek: S1A7155 T 51A1L1HA
Example

Kod N
Code

SAE 38-1 (CQ 1.1/2" paralel/parallel 
S1A7155 N 51A1L1HAOrnek: 

Exam ple:
!.0 (2.4")

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
17 Di§/ 77 Teeth 
12/24 DP
Di§ dibi dOz / Flot root
Yanaktan ali$tirmali /Side fit
30° kavrama agisi / 30° pressure angle
Di§ QstQ tapi / Major Dia: 37.57/37.44 (1.479"/1.474")

p x D = 86950 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3lrev)

42.40/42.14

On kapakyQzeyf
Standard flange mounting face

p x D = 76950 (psi x in /dev)* 
(psi x  in3Irev)

62.0(2.4")
54.0(2.1")

35.0(1.4")

p x D = 86950 (bar x cm /dev) 
(barx cm3Irev)

p x D = 76950 (psi x in /dev)* 
(psi x  in3/rev)

On кара к yuzeyi 
Standard flange mounting face

3/8"-24UNF x 19.0 (0.75") J

Kod D 
Code

SAE 44-4 (D) 1.3/4" spline
Ornek: S1A7155 D 51A1L1HA
Example

Kod p 
Code

SAE 44-1 (D) 1.3/4" paralel /parallel

Ornek: S1A7155 P 51A1L1HA
Exam ple:

Evolvent spline / Involute spline 
13 D i§/ 73 Teeth 
8/16 DP
Dij dibi duz / Flot root
Yanaktan alijtirm ali I  Side fit
30° kavrama agsi / 30° pressure angle
Di§ QstQ capi / Major Dia: 43.71/43.59 (1.721*71.716")

75.0 (3.0” )

p x D = 121400 (bar x cm3/dev)* 
(bar x  cm3Irev)

p x D = 107439 (psi x in3/dev)* 
(psi x  in3Irev)

9.0 (0.4” )

On кара к yuzeyi 
Standard flange mounting face

75.0(3.0")
54.0(2.1")
48.0 (1.9")

p x D = 121400 (bar x cm /dev)* 
(bar x  cm3Irev)

p x D = 107439 (psi x in3/dev) 
(psi x  in3Irev)

On кара к yuzeyi
Standard flange mounting face 

3/8” -24UNFx 19.0 (0.75” )

* p=basmgf D=iletim hacmi. Belirtilen degerler a§ilmamalidir. 
Not: Coklu pompalarda, p x D deQerlerinin toplami belirtilen 

de^eri a§mamahdir. Sayfa 39'a bakimz.

* p=  pressure, D = displacement The stated values must not be exceeded. 
Note: For multiple pumps the sum o f the p x D  values must not exceed the 

stated value. See Page 39.
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ON KAPAKLAR, DELiKLER - TEKLi POMP ALAR 
MOUNTING FLANGES, PORTS - SINGLE PUMPS QS7 Ч ЕМ  A

Kod 5 
Code

SAE 127-4 (C - 4 civatali/bolt)
Ornek: S1A7155C 5 1A1L1HA
Exam ple:

Kod 7 
Code

SAE 152-4 (D - 4 civatali / bolt)
Ornek: S1A7155C 7 1A1L1HA
Exam ple:

POMPA SAYISI VE GiRi§ DEUtjj KONUMLARI / NUMBER OF PUMP SECTIONS AND INLET PORT POSITIONS

Kod A  
Code

§ekil /Fig  1

Kod С 
Code

§ekil I  Fig 2

Kod A  
Code

Jekil I  Fig 3

TEKLi POMPA / SINGLE PUMP 
Ornek / Example
S 1 A 7 2 4 8 T 5 1 A 1 M 1 K C
1 Pompa sayisi / Number of pump sections

A  Giris deli§i konumu - $ekil-1'e bakin I Inlet port position - see fig 1 

1 Giri$ deligi tip i-tab lo  1'e bakin / Inlet port type - see table 1 

M Giris deliiji olguleri - tablo 1'e bakin / Inlet port size - see table 1

1 £iki$ deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / Outlet port type - see table 2

К £iki$ deliiji 6l;(ileri - tablo 2'ye bakin / Outlet port size - see table 2 

С  Doniis yonii - Tahrik mili tarafinda baki$a gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft

iKiLi VEYA DUAL POMPA / MULTI PUMP 
Ornek / Example

S 1 A 7 2 0 8 S 7 1 8 0 T 5 2 B 1 M 1 K 1 L 1 H C
2 Pompa sayisi / Number of pump sections

В  Giri? deligi konumu - $ekil-2 veya 3'e bakin / Inlet port position - see figs 2 o r3  

1 1. Girij deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port type -see table 1 

M 1- Giris deligi olgUleri - tablo 1'e bakin / 1st Inlet port size - see table 1 

1 1. Qkis deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1st Outlet port type - see table 2 

К 1- ?ikis deligi ol?uleri - tablo 2'ye bakin / 1 st Outlet port size - see table 2 

1 2. Giris deligi tipi - tablo 1'e bakin / 2nd Inlet port type - see table 1 

L  2. Giris deligi olgUleri - tablo 1'e bakin /2nd Inlet port size - see table 1 

1 2. Qkis deligi tipi - tablo 2'ye bakin 12nd Outlet port type - see table 2 

H 2. Qkis deligi dl^uleri - tablo 2'ye bakin 12nd Outlet port size - see table 2 

С  Doniis yonii - Tahrik mili tarafinda bakisa gore / Rotation - viewed from shaft
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ЧЕМ А QS7 DELiKLER - iKiU POMPALAR - SAE FLAN§ TiPLERi 
PORTS - DOUBLE PUMPS - SAE FLANGE DETAILS

gOKLU POMPALAR / MULTIPLE PUMPS
Hema Endustri A .J.'ye bajvurunuz. / Please consult Hema Endustri A.S.
SAE FLAN§LI DELiK OL^ULERi / SAE FLANGE PORT DETAILS 
SAE kod 61 SAE code 61

SAE FLAN? 
OLgusu

SAE FLANGE 
SIZE

A
mm
(in)

В
mm
(in)

С
mm
(in)

D E
Derinlik
Depth

mm
(in)

1.1/2"
38.1 35.71 69.85 M12 x 1.75 26.9

(1.500) (1.406) (2.750) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.06)

2"
50.8 42.88 77.77 M12 x 1.75 26.9

(2.000) (1.688) (3.062) 1/2"-13 UNC (1.06)

2.1/2" 63.5 50.80 88.90 M12 x 1.75 30.2
(2.500) (2.000) (3.500) 1/2''-13 UNC (1.19)

3" 76.2 61.93 106.38 M16 x 2.00 30.2
(3.000) (2.438) (4.188) 5/8"-11 UNC (1.19)

TABLO 1 : GiRi§ DELiGi OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 1 - INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi 
Port Type

TEKLi POMPA GiRi§ DELiSi 
OPSiYONLARI 

SINGLE PUMP INLET PORT 
OPTIONS

ORTAK GiRi? DELiGi OPSiYONLARI 
COMMON INLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code В В D В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

SAE F lan ; 
M etrik 

SAE Flange Metric

SAE F lan ; 
UNC 

SAE Flange UNC

SAE F lan ; 
M etrik

SAE Flange Metric

SAE F lan ; 
UNC 

SAE Flange UNC

Delik dig] Kodu 
Port Size Code H К L M H К L M К L M N К L M N

Delik OlgOsQ 
Port Size

1.1/2 2 2.1/2 3 1.1/2 2 2.1/2 3 2 2.1/2 3 4 2 2.1/2 3 4

S7155 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □

S7180 □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
S7208 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □
S7248 □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □ □ ■ □ □ □ ■ □

■ Tercih edilen deliktipi □ Tercih edilmeyen deliktipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size

Not / N ote :
Тек g iri;li goklu pompalarin model numarasmi olu§tururken, "2. When coding, for single inlet multiple pumps, u se '0 'in 2nd inlet port type'
girij deliiji tipi" ign "0" ve "2. giris deligi olgisCi" ign "X" kodunu and ‘X 'in  '2nd inlet port size' in he model number.
kullammz.

TABLO 2 : QIKI§ DELifii OPSiYONLARI / TABLE 2 - OUTLET PORT OPTIONS

Delik Tipi Kodu 
Port Type Code В В
Delik Tipi 
Port Type

SAE Flan; 
Metrik

SAE Flange Metric

SAE Flan; 
UNC

SAE Flange UNC
Delik Olg] Kodu 
Port Size Code A В D F H К A В D F H К

Delik OlgOsU 
Port Size 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2 1/2 3/4 1 1.1/4 1.1/2 2

S7155 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □

S7180 □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ ■ □
S7208 □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ ■
S7248 □ □ □ □ □ ■ □ □ □ □ □ ■

■ Tercih edilen deliktipi □ Tercih edilmeyen deliktipi 
Preferred port size Non-preferred port size
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gOKLU POMPALAR 
MULTIPLE PUMPS Q R / Q S Ч ЕМ  A
Ayni ya da farkli tipteki R ve S serisi pompalar beraber baglanarak, 
ayni tahrik mili ile tahrik edilecek $ekilde soklu pompalar (ikili, uglu, 
hatta dortlu) olujturulabilir.
AYRICA R VE S SERiSi POMPALARA ALUMiNYUM GOVDELi POMPALAR 
DA BAGLAMAK MUMKUNDUR. AYRINTILAR igiN LUTFEN HEMA ENDUSTRi 
A § .'Y E  BA§VURUNUZ.
£oklu pompa kombinasyonlari, tahrik mili ve kaplinlerin tork kapasitesi 
ile sinirlidir. A$a$ida belirtilen tork faktdrleri a$ilmamalidir.

Tork faktorO T = pD, p = gki$ basinci, D = iletim hacmi.

Both R Series and S Series pumps o f the same or different frame sizes 
may
be connected together to form multiple (double, triple or even 
quadruple)
pumps driven by the same shaft.

ITIS ALSO POSSIBLE TO MOUNT ALUMINIUM PUMPS TO "R" AND "S" 
SERIES
PUMPS. PLEASE CONSULT HEMA ENDUSTRI AS.

Torque factor T = pD where p  = outlet pressure, D =

Ornegin uglu pompalar ign; 
For a triple pump, for

tahrik mUi/shaft

kaplin /coupling
1

= P iD T  + p ^ + P g D ; ,

= P2 ^2 + Рз D3 

= Рз°з

(p1, p2 ve p3 maksimum e§ zamanli basinglardir.) 
(pi, p2 andp3 are maximum simultaneous pressures.)

Tahrik Mili 
Drive Shaft

Kaplin 1 
Coupling

Kaplin 2 
Coupling

Pump 1

T degeri ajagidaki degerleri ajmamalidir. / The T values must not exceed those shown in the table

Pump 2 Pump 3

KOD
COD

TAHRiK MiU Tipi 
SHAFT TYPE

T = pD MAKSiMUM / MAXIMUM
bar x cm3/dev 
bar x cm3lrev

psi x in3ldev 
psi x

□ SAE 'A' 5/8" spline 5200 4600

□ SAE 'A' 5/8" paralel/parallel 5200 4600

□ SAE 'B' 7/8" spline 14226 12590

□ SAE 'B' 7/8" paralel /parallel 14226 12590

□ SAE 'BB' 1" spline 22450 19869

□ SAE 'BB' 1" paralel /parallel 22450 19869

В SAE 'C' 1.1/4" spline 45565 40325

в SAE 'C' 1.1/4" paralel /parallel 45565 40325

в SAE 'CC' 1.1/2" spline 86950 76950

в SAE 'CC' 1.1/2" paralel/parallel 86950 76950

□ SAE 'D '1.3/4" spine 121400 107439

в SAE 'D' 1.3/4" paralel /parallel 121400 107439
Kaplin /Coupling Q4-Q4 11250 9956
Kaplin /Coupling Q5-Q4 11250 9956

Kaplin /Coupling Q5-Q5 21250 18806
Kaplin /Coupling Q6-Q4 11250 9956
Kaplin /Coupling Q6-Q5 21250 18806
Kaplin /Coupling Q6-Q6 40000 35400
Kaplin /Coupling Q7-Q4 11250 9956

Kaplin /Coupling Q7-Q5 21250 18806
Kaplin /Coupling Q7-Q6 40000 35400
Kaplin /Coupling Q7-Q7 62000 54870
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л п  /  П С  gOKLU POMPALAR - ANA OLQOLER
V i '  /  y j  MULTIPLE PUMPS - MAJOR DIMENSIONSЧЕМ А

A$a§idaki resimler, QR ve QS serisi pompalarin boyutlari hakkinda 
hizli bilgi verir. Qaklu pompalar, tekli pompalarin baglanmasi jeklinde 
gosterilmijtir. Dual govde tipi gosterilmemijtir.

These drawings give a quick reference to the overall dimensions o f  the QR 
or QS series pumps. Multiple pumps are shown made up o f individual 
sections connected together. The 'dual' type housing is not depicted.

L 3

1 3

3

U
(girijler / inlets)

U
(gkijlar / out/efs) W X У Z

mm in mm in mm in mm in mm in mm in
QR4/QS4 46.0 1.81 53.0 2.09 21.0 0.83 140.0 5.51 130.0 5.12 65.0 2.56
QR5 / QS5 54.5 2.15 72.5 2.85 26.0 1.02 166.0 6.53 180.0 7.09 94.0 3.70
QR6 / QS6 68.6 2.70 90.1 3.55 32.0 1.26 196.0 7.72 201.0 7.91 107.0 4.21
QS7 104.5 4.11 104.5 4.11 39.5 1.56 239.0 9.41 254.5 10.02 133.5 5.26

Pompa boyu: Tekli = A ikili = A + C U?IQ = A + B + C
Pump lengths: Single = A Double =A + C Triple =A + В + C

R
SERiSi
SERIE

A В С
mm in mm in mm in

R4016 145.0 5.71 115.0 4.53 115.0 4.53
R4019 147.0 5.79 118.0 4.65 118.0 4.65
R4023 150.0 5.91 121.0 4.76 121.0 4.76
R4027 154.0 6.06 124.0 4.88 124.0 4.88
R4032 158.0 6.22 128.0 5.04 128.0 5.04
R4038 163.0 6.42 133.0 5.24 133.0 5.24
R4045 169.0 6.65 139.0 5.47 139.0 5.47
R4053 175.0 6.89 146.0 5.75 146.0 5.75
R4060 181.0 7.12 151.0 5.95 151.0 5.94
R5045 178.0 7.01 144.0 5.67 144.0 5.67
R5053 182.0 7.16 148.0 5.83 148.0 5.83
R5063 187.0 7.36 154.0 6.06 154.0 6.06
R5073 193.0 7.60 159.0 6.26 159.0 6.26
R5085 199.0 7.83 166.0 6.53 166.0 6.35
R5100 207.0 8.15 174.0 6.85 174.0 6.85
R5120 218.0 8.58 185.0 7.28 185.0 7.28
R6100 220.0 8.66 182.0 7.16 182.0 7.16
R6117 226.0 8.90 188.0 7.40 188.0 7.40
R6137 233.0 9.17 195.0 7.68 195.0 7.68
R6160 241.0 9.49 203.0 7.99 203.0 7.99
R6187 251.0 9.88 213.0 8.39 213.0 8.38
R6220 263.0 10.35 225.0 8.86 225.0 8.86

s
SERiSi
SERIE

A В С
mm in mm in mm in

S4016 151.0 5.94 121.0 4.76 121.0 4.76
S4023 158.0 6.22 129.0 5.08 129.0 5.08
S4027 163.0 6.42 134.0 5.27 134.0 5.27
S4032 169.0 6.65 139.0 5.47 139.0 5.47
S4037 175.0 6.89 145.0 5.71 145.0 5.71
S4042 181.0 7.12 151.0 5.94 151.0 5.94
S5045 188.0 7.40 154.0 6.06 154.0 6.06
S5051 192.0 7.56 159.0 6.26 159.0 6.26
S5060 199.0 7.83 166.0 6.53 166.0 6.53
S5070 207.0 8.15 173.0 6.81 173.0 6.81
S5085 218.0 8.58 185.0 7.28 185.0 7.28
S6083 226.0 8.90 188.0 7.40 188.0 7.40
S6097 234.0 9.21 196.0 7.72 196.0 7.72
S6113 242.0 9.53 204.0 8.03 204.0 8.03
S6132 251.0 9.88 213.0 8.38 213.0 8.39
S6155 263.0 10.35 225.0 8.86 225.0 8.86
S7155 • • • • • •
S7180 • • • • • •
S7208 • • • • • •
S7248 • • • • • •

• Lutfen Hema Endustri A.§. bajvurunuz. • Please consult Hema Endustri A.S.

N ot: Q4, Q6'ya baglanirsa, В ve С ol^ulerine 18mm eklenir. Note : When mounting Q4 to Q6 add 18mm to dimensions В and C.
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Алматы (7273)495-231 
Ангарск (3955)60-70-56 
Архангельск (8182)63-90-72 
Астрахань (8512)99-46-04 
Барнаул (3852)73-04-60 
Белгород (4722)40-23-64 
Благовещенск (4162)22-76-07 
Б рянск (4832)59-03-52 
Владивосток (423)249-28-31 
Владикавказ (8672)28-90-48 
Владимир (4922)49-43-18 
Волгоград (844)278-03-48 
Вологда (8172)26-41-59 
Воронеж (473)204-51-73 
Екатеринбург (343)384-55-89

Иваново (4932)77-34-06 
Ижевск (3412)26-03-58 
Иркутск (395)279-98-46 
Казань (843)206-01-48 
Калининград (4012)72-03-81 
Калуга (4842)92-23-67 
Кемерово (3842)65-04-62 
Киров (8332)68-02-04 
Коломна (4966)23-41-49 
Кострома (4942)77-07-48 
Краснодар (861)203-40-90 
Красноярск (391)204-63-61 
Курск (4712)77-13-04 
Курган (3522)50-90-47 
Липецк (4742)52-20-81

Россия +7(495)268-04-70

Магнитогорск (3519)55-03-13 
Москва (495)268-04-70 
Мурманск (8152)59-64-93 
Набережные Челны (8552)20-53-41 
Нижний Новгород (831)429-08-12 
Новокузнецк (3843)20-46-81 
Ноябрьск (3496)41-32-12 
Новосибирск (383)227-86-73 
Омск (3812)21-46-40 
Орел (4862)44-53-42 
Оренбург (3532)37-68-04 
Пенза (8412)22-31-16 
Петрозаводск (8142)55-98-37 
Псков (8112)59-10-37 
Пермь (342)205-81-47

Казахстан +7(7172)727-132

Ростов-на-Дону (863)308-18-15 
Рязань (4912)46-61-64 
Самара (846)206-03-16 
Санкт-Петербург (812)309-46-40 
Саратов (845)249-38-78 
Севастополь (8692)22-31-93 
Саранск (8342)22-96-24 
С имферополь (3652)67-13-56 
С моленск (4812)29-41 -54 
Сочи (862)225-72-31 
Ставрополь (8652)20-65-13 
Сургут (3462)77-98-35 
С ыктывкар (8212)25-95-17 
Тамбов (4752)50-40-97 
Т верь (4822)63-31-35

Тольятти (8482)63-91-07 
Томск (3822)98-41-53 
Тула (4872)33-79-87 
Тюмень (3452)66-21-18 
Ульяновск (8422)24-23-59 
Улан-Удэ (3012)59-97-51 
Уфа (347)229-48-12 
Хабаровск (4212)92-98-04 
Чебоксары (8352)28-53-07 
Челябинск (351)202-03-61 
Череповец (8202)49-02-64 
Чита (3022)38-34-83 
Я кутск (4112)23-90-97 
Я рославль (4852)69-52-93

Киргизия +996(312)96-26-47

h ttp s://h em a.n t-rt.ru /  || h m g @ n t-rt .ru

https://hema.nt-rt.ru/
mailto:hmg@nt-rt.ru

